
NYE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

Department: Finance Meeting Date:

Category: Regular Agenda Item July 1, 2025

Prepared by: Helen Bae Phone: (775) 751-6391

Presented by: Helen Bae Phone: (775) 751-6391

Action requested: (Include what, with whom, when, where, why, and terms)

Discussion and deliberation to adopt, amend and adopt, or reject amendment to FY 2025-2026 Nye County

Final Budget due to enactment of Senate Bill No. 116, an act relating to counties; revising provisions relating

to the annual compensation of elected county officers; authorizing the Joint Interim Standing Committee on

Government Affairs to review certain issues relating to county commissions; and providing other matters

properly relating thereto.

Complete description of requested action: (Include, if applicable, background, impact, long-term commitment, existing county policy,
future goals, obtained by competitive bid, accountability measures)

NRS 354.598005 Procedures and requirements for augmenting or amending budget.

7. In any year in which the Legislature enacts a law requiring an increase or decrease in expenditures of a

local government, which was not anticipated or included in its final budget as adopted pursuant to NRS

354.598, the governing body of any such local government may, within 30 days of adjournment of the

legislative session, file an amended budget with the Department of Taxation providing for an increase or

decrease in expenditures from that contained in its final budget to the extent of the actual amount made

necessary by the legislative action.

Recommendation:

L’inancial Impact

Cost: $ 344,249.00 Fund Name: Nye County General Fund Fund #: 10101

Budgeted: DYes No D N/A FY: 2026 One-Time fl Recurring

Comments:

Review & Approval

Legal Review Required: D Yes “No Legal Approval Received: D Date:

Financial Review Required: fl Yes ‘No Submitted to Finance: Date:

Administrative Manager Review: Place on Agenda:” Jnitials:
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Senate Bill No. 116—Senator Daly

CHAPTER

AN ACT relating to counties; revising provisions relating to the
annual compensation of elected county officers; authorizing
the Joint Interim Standing Committee on Government Affairs
to review certain issues relating to county commissions; and
providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel’s Digest:
Existing law sets forth the annual compensation to be paid to county

commissioners and certain elected county officers, including district attorneys,
sheriffs, county clerks, county assessors, county recorders, county treasurers and
public administrators. (NRS 245.043) Section 1 of this bill sets the base amount of
compensation of elected county officers for: (1) Fiscal Year 2025-2026 as an
amount based on a certain calculation using the base salary that was in effect for
Fiscal Year 2018-2019 or 3 percent higher than the highest salary of an employee
under the supervision of the elected officer that was in effect on January 1, 2025,
whichever is higher; and (2) each fiscal year thereafter as the base salary in effect
for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 with certain adjustments or 3 percent higher than the
highest salary of an employee under the supervision of the elected officer that has
been approved by the board of county commissioners, whichever is higher. Section
1 also authorizes a board of county commissioners to provide, on an annual basis or
as the board of county conrniissioners deems appropriate, a 2 percent cost-of-living
increase to the base salary of each elected county officer.

Existing law further authorizes the board of county commissioners to detennine
not to pay the increased salary for all elected county officers if the financial
resources of the county are not available to pay the increased salaries in that fiscal
year. (NRS 245.043) If the board of county commissioners determines not to pay
the increased salary for all elected county officers, including county
commissioners, section 1 requires that any reduction in salary be applied to all
elected county officers using a calculation that is equally proportional for each
elected county officer or using the same reduction calculation applied to any other
employee or group of employees of the county, whichever is lower.

Section 1 further: (1) establishes the amount of the annual salaries for county
commissioners for Fiscal Year 2025-2026; and (2) provides that for the 5 fiscal
years following Fiscal Year 2025-2026, each county commissioner is entitled to an
increase in the amount of his or her annual salary of 3 percent per fiscal year.

Existing law prohibits, with certain exceptions, district attorneys in every
county except a county in classification 6 of the table of annual salaries (currently
Esmeraida County) from engaging in the private practice of law. (NRS 245.0435,
252.060) Section 1 eliminates the table and related classifications and sections 2
and 4 of this bill replace references to the classifications to apply the exception to a
county whose population is less than 3,000 (currently Esmeralda and Eureka
Counties).

Sections 3 and 5-10 of this bill make conforming changes to account for the
change in how compensation for elected county officers is determined in section 1.

Section 11 of this bill authorizes the Joint Interim Standing Committee on
Government Affairs to review certain issues during the 2025-2026 interim
concerning county commissions.

**
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EXPLANATION — Matter in bo(ded italics is new; matter between brackets omittcd materiall is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN
SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. NRS 245.043 is hereby amended to read as follows:
245.043 1. As used in this section:
(a) “County” includes Carson City.
(b) “County commissioner” includes the Mayor and supervisors

of Carson City.
(c) “Elected officer” means a district attorney, sherfJ; county

clerk, county assessor, county recorder, county treasurer and
public administrator.

2. Except as otherwise provided in jsubsection 5 and by any
special law, thel this section, each elected lofficersi officer of .f4ie
counticsJ a county of this State jarel is entitled to receive {--} for fhe
appropriate fiscal year,I Fiscal Year 2025-2026, an annual Isalariesi
salary in the base [amounts specified in the following table
commencing on July 1 of the fiscal year.] amount as determined
pursuant to subsection 3 or an amount that is calculated to be 3
percent more than the salary of the employee under the
supervision of the elected officer who has the highest salary of all
employees under the supervision of the elected officer, as
determined by the salaries of all employees under the supervision
of the elected officer on January 1, 2025, whichever is higher. For
each fiscal year thereafter, the annual salary of an elected officer
is the base salary for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 as adjusted pursuant
to subsection 4 or an amount that is calculated to be 3 percent
more than the salary of the employee under the supervision of the
elected officer who has the highest salary of all employees under
the supervision of the elected officer, as determined by the salaries
of all employees under the supervision of the elected officer on
July 1 of that fiscal year that have been approved by the board of
county commissioners, whichever is higher. The annual [salaries
aFel- salary is in full payment for all services required by law to be
performed by such (officers] elected officer. Except as otherwise
provided by law, all fees and commissions collected by (such]
elected officers in the performance of their duties must be paid into
the county treasury each month without deduction of any nature.
For the purposes of this subsection, approval of a salary by a
board of county commissioners includes, without limitation, the
approval of a salary or pay increase where the board of county
commissioners:
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(a) Was informed that the salary or pay increase would
increase the salary ofan elected officer;

(b) Approved a collective bargaining agreement; or
(c) Approved a range ofsalaries for the department or division

that includes the position of the elected officer.
3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2, the base

salary for each elected officer for Fiscal Year 2025-2026, is the
base salary that was in effect for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 pursuant
to this section, as it existed on July 1, 2015, adjusted for each
fiscal year starting with Fiscal Year 2019-2020 and ending wit!,
Fiscal Year 2024-2025 by compounding the annual percentage
increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers,
West Region (All Items), as published by the United States
Department ofLabor.

4. A board of county commissioners may elect to provide a
cost-of-living increase of 2 percent to the base salary of each
elected officer. Such an increase may be provided annually or at
any time the board of county commissioners deems appropriate.
Each time the board of county commissioners provides such an
increase, the total increased salary becomes the base salary for
that elected officer for purposes of this section. A board of county
commissioners shall not use a cost-of-living increase as a one-time
pay incentive or bonus to increase the base salary of an elected
officer in such a manner that would prevent an increase to the
base salary ofa person elected to such office at a later date.

5. The base salary of an elected officer as determined
pursuant to subsections 2, 3 and 4 does not:

(a) Include any increases to the salary of an elected officer for
longevity under NRS 245.044;

(b) Decrease when a new person is elected to that office; and
(c) Decrease when a person who is elected and has a base

salary which is more than 3 percent more than the salary of the
employee under the supervision of the elected officer who has the
highest salary ofall employees under the supervision of the elected
officer.

[ANNUAL SALARIES

District County County County County Public

Class County Attorney Sheriff Clerk Ase,or Recorder Tronaurer Adrninitrator

I Clark

FY 2015 2016 $187,563 $161,692 $109,757 $109,757 $109,757 $109,757 $109,757

FY 2016 2017 193190 166513 111050 111050 111050 113050 113050
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District County County County County Public

Class County Attorney Sheriff Clcrk Assessor Recorder Trcasurcr Administrator

FY 2018 2019 5201,955 $176,685 $119,931 $119,934 $119,934 $119,934 $119,934

2 Washoc

FY 2015 2016 165,573 133,231 100,610 100,610 100,610 100,610 100,610

FY 2016 2017 170,540 137,231 103,629 103,629 103,629 103,629 103,629

FY 2017 2018 175,656 111,318 106,738 106,738 106,738 106,738 106738

FY 2018 2019 180,926 115,588 109,940 109,910 109,940 109,910 109,910

3 Carson City

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,642 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 2017 2018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Churchill

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 2017 2018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Dougla3

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 20172018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

ERo

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 20172018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Humboldt

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 20172018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Lyon

FY 2015 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,612 80,612

FY 2017 2018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Nyc

FY 20t5 2016 118,872 98,567 78,293 78,293 78,293 78,293

FY 2016 2017 122,138 101,521 80,612 80,612 80,642 80,612

FY 20172018 126,112 101,570 83,061 83,061 83,061 83,061

FY 2018 2019 129,895 107,707 85,553 85,553 85,553 85,553

Landcr

FY 2015 2016 112,268 88,711 65,305 65,305 65,305 65,305

FY 2016 2017 115,636 91,372 67,261 67,261 67,264 67,261

FY 2017 2018 119,105 91,113 69,282 69,282 69,282 69,282

FY 2018 2019 122,678 96,937 71,361 71,361 71,361 71,361

Storey

FY 2015 2016 112,268 88,711 65,305 65.305 65,305 65,305

FY 2016 2017 115,636 91,372 67,261 67,261 67,261 67,261

FY 2017 2018 119105 911 t3 69282 69282 69.282 69.282

83rd Session (2025)



—5—

r’...,... fl..kI.,.

Llaaa LOUfltY Attorney flcriH Lierit As5caaor KCCorUcr I reurer Aaminlalratof

FY 2018 2019 $122,678 S96,937 $71,361 $71,361 $71,361 $71,361

White Pine

FY 2015 2016 112,268 88,71! 65,305 65,305 65,305 65,305

FY 2016 2017 115,636 91,372 67,264 67,261 67,261 67,264

FY 20172018 119,105 91,113 69,282 69,282 69,282 69,282

FY 2018 2019 122,678 96,937 71,361 71,361 71,361 71,361

5 Eurcka

FY 2015 2016 99,060 70,968 58,537 58,537 58,537 58,537

FY 2016 2017 102,033 73,097 60,293 60,293 60,293 60,293

FY 2017 2018 105,093 75,290 62,102 62,102 62,102 62,102

FY 2018 2019 108,216 77,519 63,965 63,965 63,965 63,965

Lincoln

FY 2015 2016 99,060 70,968 58,537 58,537 58,537 58,537

FY 2016 2017 102,033 73,097 60,293 60,293 60,293 60,293

FY 2017 2018 105,093 75,290 62,102 62,102 62,102 62,102

FY 2018 2019 108,216 77,519 63,965 63,965 63,965 63,965

Mineral

FY 2015 2016 99,060 70,968 58,537 58,537 58,537 58,537

FY 2016 2017 102,033 73,097 60,293 60,293 60,293 60293

FY 2017 2018 105,093 75,290 62,102 62,102 62,102 62102

FY 2018 2019 108,216 77,519 63,965 63,965 63,965 63,965

Pershing

FY 2015 2016 99,060 70,968 58,537 58,537 58,537 58,537

FY 2016 2017 102,033 73,097 60,293 60,293 60,293 60,293

FY 2017 2018 105,093 75,290 62,102 62,102 62,102 62,102

FY 2018 2019 108,216 77,519 63,965 63,965 63,965 63,965

6 Femeralda

FY 2015 2016 78,657 63,083 51,220 51,220 51,220

FY 2016 20:7 81017 64,976 52,756 52,756 52,756

FY 2017 201$ 83,117 66,926 54,339 51,339 51,339

FY 2018 2019 85,95! 68,933 55,969 55,969 55,969

- Except as otherwise provided in subsection 5, the annual salaries
set foh in this subsection for Fiscal Year 2018 2019 are effective

for that fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.
3.1 6. Except as otherwise provided in jsubsection 5,j this

section, the annual salary for county commissioners commencing on
July 1 of [the fiscal year,I Fiscal Year 2025-2026 is:

(a) For (Fiscal Year 2015 2016, 103.00 percent;j Clark County,
$121,000;

(b) For IFiscal Year 2016 2017, 106.09 percent;I Washoe
County, $116,000;

(c) For (Fiscal Year 2017 2018, 109.273 percent; andi Lyon
County, Carson City, Elko County, Nye County, Douglas County,
and Storey County, $39,000;
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(d) For (Fiscal Year 2018 2019 and each fiscal year thereafter,
112.55 1 percent,j Churchill County and Humboldt County,
$36,000;

(e) For White Pine County and Pershing County, $33,000; and
(f) For Lander County, Mineral County, Lincoln County,

Eureka County and Esmeralda County, $30,000.
(of the amount of thel The annual Isalary or the county

commissioners of that county that was in effect on January 1, 2015.1
salaries set forth in this subsection for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 are
effective for thatfiscal year. For the following Sfiscal years, each
county commissioner is entitled to a 3 percent increase per fiscal
year. For each fiscal year thereafter, each county commissioner is
entitled to the salary that was in effect for that county
commissioner during Fiscal Year 2030-2031.

f4-+ 7. Any elected officer or county conmiissioner who is
entitled to a salary pursuant to (subsection 2 or 3] this section may
elect not to receive any part of the salary to which he or she is
entitled pursuant to (subsection 2 or 3, as applicable.

5.1 this section.
8. The increased annual salaries for .fa-11-f each elected [county

officers provided for in subsections 2 and 31 officer and county
commissioner for a fiscal year must not be paid in a fiscal year if
the board of county commissioners determines that sufficient
financial resources are not available to pay increased annual salaries
in that fiscal year. [and the annual salaries paid for those officers in
the immediately preceding fiscal year must continue to be paid.1 If
increased annual salaries are paid in a subsequent fiscal year:

(a) Those increased annual salaries must be in the amounts
provided for in (subsections 2 and 31 this section. (starting with the
first fiscal year in which increased salamis were not paid because
sufficient financial resources were not available.I

(b) An elected jcountyl officer or county commissioner is not
entitled to any retroactive payment of the salary increase for any
previous fiscal year in which increased annual salaries were not
paid.

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, ifa board of
county commissioners determines not to pay increased salaries
pursuant to subsection 8, the board of county commissioners may
pay each elected officer and county commissioner a reduced
salary. Any reduction in salary must be applied to all elected
officers and county commissioners using a calculation that is
equally proportional or using the same reduction calculation
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applied to any other employee or group of employees of the
county, whichever is lower.

Sec. 2. NRS 245.0435 is hereby amended to read as follows:
245.0435 1. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 252.060,

the district attorneys in counties [of classes 1 to 5, inclusive, as
classified in the table of annual salaries,1 whose population is 3,000
or more shall not engage in the private practice of law.

2. A district attorney who is permitted to engage in the private
practice of law shall disqualify himself or herself from any criminal
prosecution of a person who has been involved in a matter related to
the district attorney’s private practice of law.

3. As used in this section, “private practice of law” by a district
attorney means the performance of legal service, for compensation,
for any person or organization except the district attorney’s county
and any other governmental agency which the district attorney has a
statutory duty to serve.

Sec. 3. NRS 245.044 is hereby amended to read as follows:
245.044 1. On and after July 1, 1973, if an elected county

officer has served in his or her office for more than 4 years, the
officer is entitled to an additional salary of 2 percent of his or her
base salary [for the appropriate fiscal year as provided in subsection
2 of NRS 215.043 or his or her annual salary set pursuant to
subsection 3 ofi as determined pursuant to NRS 245.043 [, as
applicable,j for each full calendar year the officer has served in his
or her office.

2. The additional salary to which an elected county officer is
entitled pursuant to subsection 1:

(a) Must be calculated on July 1 of each year by multiplying 2
percent of the base salary (for the appropriate fiscal year as provided
in subsection 2 of NRS 245.043 or the annual salary set pursuant to
subsection 3 °fl as determined pursuant to NRS 245.043 1 as
applicable,j by the number of full calendar years the elected county
officer has served in his or her office; and

(b) Must not exceed 20 percent of the base salary [for the
appropriate fiscal year as provided in subsection 2 ofi as determined
pursuant to NRS 245.043 . (or the annual salary set pursuant to
subsection 3 of NRS 245.013, as applicable.I

3. Any elected county officer who is entitled to additional
salary pursuant to subsection 1 may elect not to receive the
additional salary or any part of the additional salary.

4. Service on the Board of Supervisors of Carson City for the
initial term which began on July 1, 1969, and ended on the first
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Monday of January, 1973, shall be deemed to constitute 4 full
calendar years of service for the purposes of this section.

Sec. 4. NRS 252.060 is hereby amended to read as follows:
252.060 1. If the district attorney dies, resigns, is removed,

disappears or is permanently disabled from performing the duties of
his or her office, the board of county commissioners shall appoint an
interim or permanent replacement for the district attorney.

2. If the district attorney is temporarily disabled from
performing the duties of his or her office:

(a) The chief deputy district attorney shall perform the duties of
the district attorney while the district attorney is disabled. The chief
deputy is entitled to the chief deputy’s regular salary while engaged
in the performance of those duties.

(b) If there is no chief deputy, the board of county
commissioners shall appoint an interim replacement for the district
attorney.

3. A person appointed as an interim or permanent replacement
for the district attorney pursuant to this section must be appointed at
the first regularly scheduled meeting of the board of county
commissioners following the event giving rise to the appointment.
Any such event occurring within the time provided by NRS 241.020
for notice of the meeting is an emergency within the meaning of that
section.

4. A person appointed as an interim replacement for the district
attorney pursuant to this section:

(a) Is entitled to receive the same salary as the district attorney.
(b) Shall:

(1) If he or she is appointed pursuant to subsection 1, serve
for not more than 60 days or until a permanent replacement is
appointed, whichever occurs first.

(2) If he or she is appointed pursuant to subsection 2, serve
for the duration of the disability of the district attorney or, if the
district attorney resigns or is removed from office, for not more than
60 days after the resignation or removal or until a permanent
replacement is appointed, whichever occurs first.

(c) May engage in the private practice of law for not more than
60 days after his or her appointment, to the extent permitted by NRS
245.0435. The limitation of time provided by this paragraph does
not apply in janyj a county jof class 6, as classified in the table of
aimual salaries contained in NRS 215.013.j whose population is
less than 3,000.

**
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5. The provisions of NRS 245.170 govern the appointment of a
permanent replacement for the district attorney, the length of service
of the appointee and the election of a successor.

Sec. 5. Section 3.010 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, as last amended by chapter
341, Statutes of Nevada 1999, at page 1407, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.010 Mayor: Duties; salary.
1. The Mayor:
(a) Shall serve as a member of the Board and preside over

its meetings.
(b) Is the head of the government of Carson City for all

ceremonial purposes and for purposes of military law.
(c) Shall perform such emergency duties as may be

necessary for the general health, welfare and safety of Carson
City.

(d) Shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed
by ordinance or by the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes
which apply to a mayor or to the chair of a board of county
commissioners.

2. The Mayor is entitled to an annual salary of 130
percent of the amount F specified ml as determined pursuant
toNRS 245.043.

Sec. 6. Section 3.030 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, as last amended by chapter
270, Statutes of Nevada 2019, at page 1552, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.030 Clerk: Duties; salary.
1. The provisions of chapter 246 of NRS apply to the

Office of Clerk, except that all deputy clerks other than the
two provided for in section 2.330 must be appointed pursuant
to and are governed by the regulations for the Merit Personnel
System.

2. The Clerk shall:
(a) Keep the corporate seal and all books and papers

belonging to Carson City.
(b) Attend all meetings of the Board and keep an accurate

journal of its proceedings, including a record of all
ordinances, bylaws and resolutions passed or adopted by it.
After approval of the journal at each meeting of the Board,
the Clerk shall attest the journal after it has been signed by
the Mayor.
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(c) Enter in the journal the results of the vote of the Board
upon the passage of ordinances or of any resolution
appropriating money, abolishing licenses, or increasing or
decreasing the rates of licenses.

(d) Act as ex officio Recorder. The provisions of chapter
247 of NRS apply to the Clerk while acting in that capacity,
except that all deputy recorders other than the two provided
for in section 2.330 must be appointed pursuant to and as
governed by the regulations for the Merit Personnel System.

(e) Except as otherwise provided in NRS 253.125, serve
as Public Administrator without additional salary. The
provisions of chapter 253 of NRS apply to the Office of Clerk
while performing the duties of Public Administrator.

(f) Perform such other duties as may be required by:
(1) The Board; or
(2) The provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes,

‘ which apply to county clerks.
3. The Clerk is entitled to an annual salary (in the

amount specified ml as determined pursuant to NRS
245.043. The Clerk shall not engage in any other business or
occupation that creates a conflict of interest between his or
her personal interest in the business or occupation and his
or her official duties.

Sec. 7. Section 3.045 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 23, Statutes of Nevada 1987, as last amended by chapter
341, Statutes of Nevada 1999, at page 1409, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.045 Treasurer: Duties; salary.
1. The provisions of chapter 249 of NRS apply to the

Office of Treasurer, except that all deputy treasurers other
than the two provided for in section 2.330 must be appointed
pursuant to and are governed by the regulations for the Merit
Personnel System.

2. The Treasurer shall:
(a) Invest all surplus money of Carson City.
(b) Keep a record of the cash balance and reconcile it

with the Controller’s records monthly.
(c) Perform such other duties as may be required by:

(1) The Board; or
(2) The provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes,

which apply to county treasurers.
(d) Establish and maintain a policy for the investment of

the surplus money of Carson City. The Board of Supervisors

**
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shall review the policy at least once each year at a public
hearing at which public comment is accepted.

3. The Treasurer is entitled to an annual salary [in the
amount specified inj as determined pursuant to
NRS 245.043. The Treasurer shall not engage in any other
business or occupation that creates a conflict of interest
between his or her personal interest in the business or
occupation and his or her official duties.

Sec. 8. Section 3.050 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, as last amended by chapter
341, Statutes of Nevada 1999, at page 1409, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.050 Assessor: Duties; salary.
1. The provisions of chapter 250 of NRS apply to the

Office of Assessor, except that all deputy assessors other than
the two provided for in section 2.330 must be appointed
pursuant to and are governed by the regulations for the Merit
Personnel System.

2. The Assessor shall perform such other duties as may
be required by:

(a) The Board; or
(b) The provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes,
which apply to county assessors.
3. The Assessor is entitled to an annual salary (in the

amount specified ml as determined pursuant to NRS
245.043. The Assessor shall not engage in any other business
or occupation that creates a conflict of interest between his or
her personal interest in the business or occupation and his or
her official duties.

Sec. 9. Section 3.060 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, as last amended by chapter
238, Statutes of Nevada 2007, at page 815, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.060 Sheriff: Duties; salary.
1. The provisions of chapter 248 of NRS apply to the

Office of Sheriff, except that all deputy sheriffs except any
deputy sheriff who is one of the six employees designated by
the Sheriff as described in section 2.330 must be appointed
pursuant to and are governed by the regulations for the Merit
Personnel System.

2. The Sheriff shall:
(a) Diligently enforce all ordinances of Carson City.
(b) Perform such other duties as may be required by:

83rd Session (2025)
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(1) The Board; or
(2) The provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes,

which apply to county sheriffs.
3. The Sheriff is not answerable upon his or her official

bond for the conduct of deputies appointed pursuant to the
provisions of this Charter, but the Board may require of such
deputies such bonds as it may deem proper.

4. The Sheriff is entitled to an annual salary (in the
amount specified ml as determined pursuant to NRS
245.043. The Sheriff shall not engage in any other business or
occupation that creates a conflict of interest between his or
her personal interest in the business or occupation and his
or her official duties.

Sec. 10. Section 3.070 of the Charter of Carson City, being
chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, as last amended by chapter
341, Statutes of Nevada 1999, at page 1410, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 3.070 District Attorney: Duties; salary.
1. The provisions of chapter 252 of NRS apply to the

Office of District Attorney for Carson City but:
(a) All deputy district attorneys serve at the pleasure of

the District Attorney; and
(b) Deputy district attorneys shall not engage in the

private practice of law after July 1, 1979.
2. The District Attorney shall perform such other duties

as may be required by:
(a) The Board; or
(b) The provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes,
which apply to county district attorneys.
3. The District Attorney may, subject to the approval of

the Board, contract for the services of special deputy district
attorneys.

4. The District Attorney is entitled to an annual salary
(in the amount specified in] as determined pursuant to
NRS 245.043.

5. The District Attorney shall not engage in the private
practice of law or any other business or occupation that
creates a conflict of interest between his or her personal
interest in the business or occupation and his or her official
duties.

Sec. 11. 1. During the 2025-2026 interim, the Joint Interim
Standing Committee on Government Affairs may review the
following issues relating to county commissions:
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(a) Whether county commissioners should serve full-time
without having any other employment or part-time with the
authorization for additional employment; and

(b) The appropriate salary for county commissioners.
2. If the Joint Interim Standing Committee on Government

Affairs reviews the issues relating to county commissioners
described in subsection 1, the Committee shall include any findings
and recommendations for proposed legislation in the report that is
required pursuant to subsection 4 of NRS 218E.330.

Sec. 12. (Deleted by amendment.)
Sec. 13. The provisions of NRS 354.599 do not apply to any

additional expenses of a local government that are related to the
provisions of this act.

Sec. 14. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2025.

20 25
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Pahrump Office
Nye County Government Center
2100 E. Calvad.a Blvd.
Suite 100
Pahrump, NV 89048
Phone (775)751-7075
Fax (775)751-7093

Board of County Commissioners
Nve County, Nevada

Tonopali Office
Nye County Courthouse

William P. Beko Justice Facility
P0 Box 153

Tonopah,NV 89049
Phone(775)482-8191

Fax (775) 482-8 198

Nevada Department of Taxation
3850 Arrowhead Dr., 2nd Floor
Carson City, NV 89706

Nye County
fiscal year ending June 30, 2026

herewith submits the FINAL budget for the

This budget contains 13 funds, including Debt Service, requiring property tax revenues totaling $ 26,645,117

The property tax rates computed herein are based on preliminary data. If the final state computed revenue limitation permits,
the tax rate will be increased by an amount not to exceed 1%. If the final computation requires, the tax rate will be
lowered.

This budget contains 52 governmental fund types with estimated expenditures of $ 115947,694
5 proprietary funds with estimated expenses of $ 10,378,013

Copies of this budget have been filed for public record and inspection in the offices enumerated in NRS 354.596 (Local
Government Budget and Finance Act).

CERTIFICATION

Helen Bae

APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD

(Printed Name)
Comptroller

(Title)
certify that all applicable funds and financial
operations of this Local Government are
listed herein

Signed

_________

Dated:

SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING:

Date and Time 5/22/2025 10:00:00 AM amended 7/01/2025 10:00:00 AM Publication Date 5/9/2025

Place: Commissioner’s Chambers 2100 E. Walt Williams Dr, Pahrump, NV, 89048
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Nye County
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Budget Message

Comptroller will compile budget message following budget hearing and adoption of final FY26 budget.
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Budget Summary for Nye County
Schedule S-i

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND
EXPENDABLE rRUST FUNDS

ESTIMATED PROPRIETARY TOTAL

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT BUDGET FUNDS BUDGET (MEMO ONLY>

Ending 6130/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 Ending 6/30/2026 Ending 6/30/2026 COLUMNS 3+4

REVENUES (1> (2> (3> (4> (5>

Property Taxes 23,490,346 23,408,877 26,645,117 26,645,117

Other Taxes — 698,372 680,006 837,845 837845

LicensesandPerrnits — 4,138,722 4,210,182 4,894,263 4,894,263

Intergovernmental Resources — 60,044,215 38,603,657 46,638034 46,638,034

ChargesforServices — 4,362022 4,058,400 3,632,392 8,323,665 11,956,057

Fines and Forfeits — 959,328 857,979 1,010,956 1,010,956

Miscellaneous — 5,590,806 8,467,066 3,873,867 775,000 4,648,867

TOTAL REVENUES = 99,283811 80,286,168 87,532,474 9,098,665 96,631,139

EXPENDITURES-EXPENSES
General Government — 31,595,828 31,935,619 37,367,350 37,367,350

Judicial — 11,281,657 11,461,046 16,617,170 16,617,170

Public Safety — 25.788,669 26,300,697 28,635,751 28,635,751

Public Works — 12.913,891 10,952,957 24,693,754 24,693,754

Sanitation — - - - 3,001,117 3,001,117

Health — 2,198.335 2,297,348 4,722,560 2,568,000 7,290,560

Welfare — 2,991,843 2,524,497 3,116,460 3,116,460

Culture and Recreation 153,063 238,179 153,134 153,134

Community Support — 700,400 546,000 607,915 607,915

Intergovernmental Expenditures — 1,145,981 1,187,021 1326,930 1,326,930

Conhngencies — - - 1,051,160 1051,160

Utility Enterpnses — -

Hospitals -

Transit Systems —

Airports -

Other Enterpnses — 4,808,896 4,808,896

DebtService-Pnncipal — 31,211 31,211 32,000 32,000
Interest Cost — 1,582 1,582 1,600 1,600

TOTAL EXPENDITURES-EXPENSES — 88,802,460 87,476,158 118,325,785 10,378,013 128,703.798

Excess of Revenues over (under> —

Expenditures-Expenses — 10,481,351 (7,189,990)1 (30,793,311)1 (1,279,348)1 (32,072,659)
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Nye CountyBudget Summary for
Schedule S-i

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS
ESTIMATED PROPRIETARY TOTAL

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT BUDGET FUNDS BUDGET (MEMO ONLY)

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 Ending 6/30/2026 Ending 6/30/2026 COLUMNS 3+4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Proceeds of Long-term Debt - - - - -

Sales of General Fixed Assets - - - - -

Operating Transfers (in) 14,414,715 14,480,177 14,967,417 - 14,967,417

Operating Transfers (out) (14,414,715) (14,480,177) (14,967,417) - (14,967,417)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - - - - -

Excess of Revenues and Other Sources over

(under) Expenditures and Other Uses (Net Income) 10,481351 (7,189,990) (30,7933ti1 (1,279,348 XXXXXXXXXXXXX)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 BEGINNING OF YEAR 47,288,E’ !W5Z,769,877 Oi988 (XXXXXXX XO(XXX

Piior Period Adjustments - - - X)(XXXXXXXXXX)l XXXXX)(XXXX)000t

Residual Equity Transfers - - - XXXXXXXXX)O(XX XXXXXXXXX)(XXXY

FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, END OF YEAR XXXXXXXXXxXXx XXXXXX)(XXXXXXI

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE X)(XXXXXXXXXXX )OO(XX)00000000t

Page 5
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FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

ACTUAL ESTIMATED

PRIOR CURRENT BUDGET

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 Ending 6/30/2026

General Government 12250 123.50 124.50

Judicial 69.00 69.50 69.50

Public Safety 162.50 154.50 154.50

Public Works 51.50 53.00 53.00

Sanitation 2.00 2.00 2.00

Health 26.50 26.50 26.50

Welfare - - -

Culture and Recreation - - -

Community Support - - -

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 434.00 429.00 430.00

Utilities

Hospitals

Transit Systems

Airports

Other

TOTAL 434.00 429.00 430.00

POPULATION (AS OF JULY 1) 51334 52,478 51,802

State State State

SOURCE OF POPULATION ESTIMATE* Demographer Demographer Demographer

Assessed Valuation (Secured and Unsecured Only) 2,236,617,148 2,445,572,856 2,483,291,179

Net Proceeds of Mines 5,263,555 17,601,469 33,639,533

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE 2,241,880,703 2,463,174,325 2,516,930,712

TOTAL TAX RATE 1.3468 1.3468 1.3468

TAX RATE

General Fund

Special Revenue Funds
Capital Projects Funds
Debt Service Funds
Enterprise Fund
Other

1.0470
0.2248
0.0600

0.0150

1.0470
0.2248
0.0600

0.0150

1.0470
0.2248
0.0600

0.0 150

* Use the population certified by the state in March each year. Small districts may use a number
developed per the instructions (page 6) or the best information available.

Nye County
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE S-2 - STATISTICAL DATA
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PROPERTY TAX RATE AND REVENUE RECONCILIATION FscaI Year 2025-2026

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
BUDGETED

TOTAL ADVALOREM

ALLOWED AD VALOREM AD VALOREM NET PROCEEDS REVENUE WITH CAP

AD VALOREM REVENUE TAX AD VALOREM OF MINERAL PLUS REVENUE

ALLOWED ASSESSED REVENUE TAX RATE WITH NO CAP ABATEMENT REVENUE REVENUE FROM NPM

TAX RATE VALUATION [(I) X (2)1100) LE°AED 52. lice A)X(4)/ 1001 [(5) - (7)[ WITH CAP [(2. lIne B) X(4)I100) (7) n(0)[

OPERATING RATE
A. PROPERTY TAX Subject to

Revenue Ue4tctoes 13 3124 2.483,291.179 330.565,655 1 2757 31.679,346 6.870.012 24.809,334 )(X.XXXXXXXXX)O(XY 24,809,334

B PROPERTY TAX Outside
Revenue limitations:
Net Proceeth of Minen 13.3124 33,639.533 4.478.229 .2757 )000(XX)OOIXXXXXXX XXXXXXXIOOIXX XXXX)IXXX)OOI.)0000( 429.140 429,140

VOTER APPROVED.
C VotnrApprovedOveerides

0.8050 2,516,930,712 125,847 0.0050 124,165 26,926 97,238 1,682 98,920

LEGISLATIVE OVERRIDES

0. Aocdevt Indgent (74712)
(NRS428.180) 0.0150 2.516,930.712 377,540 0.0150 372,494 80.779 291,714 5,046 296,760

E. Medical In4gent (10204)
)NRS 428295> 0.1000 2,016,939,712 2,516,931 0.0201 499,142 108,244 390,897 6,762 397,659

F. CepOel Avquisi000 (10402)
(NRS 354.59815) 00500 2,6l6,830,7I2 1.258.465 0.0258 620,823 134,632 406,181 8,410 494,680

G. Yovth Services Levy (10230)
)NR5628.150, 628.160) 0.0041 2,516,930,712 103,605 0.0060 148,907 32,312 116,686 2,016 118,704

H Legislatrve Ovenides

I. SCCRT Loss
)NR5354.59813) 0.4025 2,516,930,712 10,130,763 -

J Other:

K. Other:

L SUBTDTAL LEGISLATIVE
OVERRIDES 0 5716 2,505,930,712 14,307,304 0.0661 1,641,455 355,968 1,205,488 22,236 1,307,724

M SUBTOTALA,C,L
13.0890 2.516.930.712 345 O98a05 1,346$ 33.444,966 7253.966 26.102.006 . -402,057

N Debt

0. TOTAL N ANON
138890 2 516 930 712 345 098 005 1 3488 33 444 966 7262 906 20.192 060 453 057 20.645,147

Bye Ceonly
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE S-3- PROPERTY TAX RATE AND REVENUE RECONCILIATION

If an entity chooses to budget for an amount in column 5 which is lower or higher than the amount produced by the formula,

please attach an explanation.

Page 7
Schedule S-3 2FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 612512025



SCHEDULE A - ES’IlMATED REVENUES & OTHER RESOURCES-GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES. EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS & TAX SUPPORTED PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES

Budgel For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 Badgel Summary for Nye County

OTHER
FINANCING

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND SOURCES

EXPENDABLETRUSTFUNDS BEGINNING PROPERTY OTHERTHAN

FUND CONSOLIDATED TAX TAX OTHER TRANSFERS OPERATING

FUND NAME FUND BALANCES TAX REVENUE REQUIRED RATE REVENUE IN TRANSFERS IN TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

General 10101 9,998,380 21,344637 20.713,868 10470 11,242,630 - 278,800 63,578,315

Stabilization Fund 10201 850,000 - - - - - - 850,000

CompensalndAbsences 10202 406,714 - - - 15,000 - - 421.714

Trust Properly Expenses 10203 5.874 - - - 220,000 - - 225,874

Land Saln Costs 1 0 - - - 65,000 - - 65,000

Road 1 3,501.400 - - - 3,316,443 - 5,100,000 11,917,843

Soecrat Fuel Tax Fund 33,228 - - - 5,597 - - 38,825

Regional Streets and Highways Fund 422.948 - - - 2,317,035 - - 2,739,983

Public Transit 667,841 - - - 2,527.416 - - 3,195,258

Airport 71.694 29,676 00015 88,500 - - 189,870

Veterans Services 177084 - - - 68,600 - - 245,684

ii Medical Emergency System Fund 683,676 98,920 0.0050 689,945 - - 1,472,541

Pahmmp Museum Fund 4 13,577 77,158 0.0039 16 - - 90,751

Tonopah Museum Fund 8,889 - 51,438 0.0026 - - - 60,327

Agricultural Extension 92,339 296,760 0.0150 14,000 - - 403,099

State and County Room Tax Fund 39,292 - - - 148,500 - - 187,792

,venile Probation Fund 472,207 - 1,701,426 0.0860 95,049 - - 2,268,681

Drug Forfeiture Fund 17,074 - - - 7,500 - - 24,574

Public Safety Sales Tax Distribution Fund 0 - -
- 561,000 - - 561,000

PublicSatetySatesTaxShenff Fund 34 221,549 - - - 88.420 - - 309,969

Public Safety Sales Tax Fire Fund 778,050 - - - 105,420 - - 883,470

ounty Jail Fund 42.753 - - - 7,000 - 6,668,000 6,717,753

ourtCollectian Fees Fund 1,236,005 - - - 137.000 - - 1,373,005

Justice Court Fines-NRS 176 392,281 - - - 60 -
- 452,781

JP Court Facility Assessment Fund 777,574 - - - 129 - - 906,774

strict Court Improvement 164,869 - -

-

-
- 268,869

rug Court Proceeds 601,366 -- - 244, - - 845.366

LawLibrary 239,636 - - - 26,500 - - 266,136

mpact Fees 2,179,212 - - - 1,327,000 - - 3,506.212

Pablc lmpronement Fund 4,302,315 - - - 440,000 - - 4,742,315

Building Department 1 2,158,415 - - - 2,207,000 - - 4.365,415

Page 8
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SCHEDULE A - EStiMATED REVENUES & OThER RESOURCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES, EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS & TAX SUPPORTED PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES

Budget For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 Budget Summary for Nye County
(Local Government)

Page 9

OTHER

Ft NA NC IN G

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND SOURCES

EXPENDABLETRUSTFUNDS BEGINNtNG PROPERTY OTHERTHAN

FUND CONSOLIDATED TAX TAX OTHER TRANSFERS OPERATING

FUNDNAME FUND# BALANCES TAXREVENUE REQUIRED RATE REVENUE IN TRANSFERSIN TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Mieing Maps 1 424127 - - - 115,000 -
- 539127

eniorNutrition 1 51,266 - - - 51,200 - - 102,466

mbulance & Heath 832,665 - - - 651,000 -
- 1,483,665

dgent 838,299 - 1,562,938 0.0790 92,350 - - 2.493,587

edicaled Medical Indigent- NRS 428 285 1,463,436 - 397,659 0.0201 366,806 - 500,000 2,727,901

eallhClinms 124.394 - 231,473 0.0117 3,500 - 65,000 424.367

ouety Owned Buildings 568,917 - - - 108,000 -
- 676,917

ecorderTechnotogy 182.702 - - - 135,000 - - 317,702

isthctCnurtTechnology 10321 1,823 - - - — 445 -
- 2,268

Assessor Technology 10322 350,574 - - - 28 - 630,574

torts Technology 10323 14,914 - - - — - - 17,914

rants 10340 5,562,506 - - - 9,000 - - 14,562,506

Brownlfelds Revolving Loan 10341 454,303 - - - - - 472.303

“wilientNevada 10380 1,724,285 - - - 1,02 - - 2,752,285

apital Projects 10401 6,001,763 - 692,441 0.0350 40 - - 7,094,204

peaal Capital Projects - NRS 354.59815 10402 692,506 - 494,600 0.0250 - - 1,212,106

Extraordinary Maintenance 10405 200,000 - - - - - - 200,000

Bonds-CountyJaiI2OlO 10451 297,009 - - - 600 - - 297,609

Debt Service 10391 78,156 - - 141,548 2,355,617 2,575,321

Trust Property Proceeds 10701 160,000 - - 865,000 - - 1,025,000

Auto Accident Indigent. NRS 428 185 74712 - - 296,760 0.0150 - - - 296,760

Subtotal Governmental Fond Types.

Expendable Trust Funds — 50,579.887 21,344,637 26,645,117 1.3468 39,542,720 - 14,967,417 153,079,778

PROPRIETARY FUNDS - - - - - - -

— xxxxxxxxx — XXXX)00000(X
x005xXxxx XOO0000(XX

Subtotal Proprietary Funds X)000(XXXXXX - - - )000(X)(JO0( XXXXXXXXXXX X.XXXXXXXXXX XXXXX)0(XXXX

TOTALALL FUNDS — XXXX)(XXXXXX 21,344,636.79 26,645,117 1 3468 XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX

FORM 4404LGF Last Revtsed 6/25/2025 Schedule A Cont 1



SCHEDULE A-i ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

Budget For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 Budget Summary for Nye County
(Local Government)

— SERVICES, CONTINGENCIES

SUPPLIES AND USES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND ANO OTHER THAN

EXPENOABLE TRUST FUNDS SALARIES OTHER CAPITAL OPERATING OPERATING

AND EMPLOYEE CHARGES OUTLAY TRANSFERS TRANSFERS ENDING FUND

FUND NAME FUND# WAGES BENEFITS OUT OUT BALANCES TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

General 1 - 24,439,137 15,431,982 11,633,859 1,051,160 7,544,515 3,477,661 63,578,315

abihzation 1 - - 700,000 - - - 150,000 850,000

Compensated Absences 1 400,000 - - - - 15,000 6,714 421,714

rust Property Expenses 1 66,477 37,216 98,000 - - - 24,181 225,874

andSafeCosts 1 25,000 20,000 20,000 - - - - 65,000

oad 1 3,880,587 2,477.511 3,598,241 1,385,618 - - 575,885 11,917,843

pedal Fuel Tax Fund 1 - - 37,625 - - 1,200 0 38.825

egional Streetn and Highways Fund - - 33,983 - - 2,403,000 303,000 2,739.983

Pubtc Transit 1 - - 90,257 - - 2,725,000 380,001 3,195,258

irport : 33.245 18,819 53,307 84,499 - - 0 189,870

eterans Services 1 R 5.000 2,000 168,601 - - - 70,083 245,684

mergencySystems 1 3 R - - - 738,575 - 600 733,366 1,472,541

useums-Pahrump 75,000 8,000 3,691 - - - 4,060 90,751

useums-Tonopah 31,000 5,500 22,443 - - - 1,384 60,327

Agricaltural Extension 1 193,000 56,000 152,000 - - - 2,099 403,099

fateandCountyRoomTaxFund - - 46,314 - 103,950 - 37.528 187,792

uvenile Probalion Fund 1 721.543 399,776 653.494 103,565 156,000 20,000 214,303 2,268,681

rug Forfeiture Fund 1 - - 17,000 - - - 7,574 24,574

ublic Safety Sales Tao Dislnbution 1 - - - 561,000 - 0 561.000

ublic Safety Sales Tao Sheriff Fund 1 - 14,905 - - - 295,064 309,969

ublic Safety Sales Tax Fire Fund - 1 - - 83,000 800,000 - - 470 883.470

ountyJail Fund - 2,925,312 1,995,406 1,790,685 - - - 6,350 6,717,753

ourt Collection Fees Fund - - - 60,000 1,236,000 - 54.000 23,005 1,373,005

ustice Court Fines-NRS 176 - R - - 76,500 355,000 - 20,000 1,281 452,781

PCourtFacilityAssessment - R - 39,000 835,000 - 30,000 2,774 906,774

isthctCoixtln,provement - R - - 40,000 200,000 - - 28,869 268,869

rug Court Proceeds - R 62,000 37,000 463,300 - - - 283,066 845,366

LawUbrary - R - - 2.160 200.000 - - 63,976 266,136

mpact Fees - 0 R - - 45,000 2,992.001 - - 469,211 3,506,212

PubliclmprovementFees - Ft 6,300 2,500 380,000 4,345.353 - - 8,162 4,742,315

uilding Department - Ft 122,652 66,000 1,685,693 - - 90,000 2,401,071 4,365,415

fling Maps - R - - 50,000 - - - 489,127 539,127

Senior Nutrition - 81 R - - 50,000 - - - 52,466 102,466

nbulance&Hea[th - 243,000 56,000 263,634 500,000 - - 421,031 1,483,665

digent - R 614,000 359,780 775,380 - - 500,000 244,426 2,493,587

DedicatedMedicallndigenf-NRS428285 i - - 700,000 - 170,000 - 1,857,901 2,727.901

ealthClirucs 1 101,700 65,000 131,150 - - - 126.517 424,367

SUBTOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS = 33,944,953 21,038.491 23.979,222 13.775.611 2,042,110 13,403,315 12,762,606 120,946,308

• FUND TYPES: Ft - Special Revenue

C - Capital Projects

D - Debt Service

T- Expendable Trust

Inclade Debt Service Requirements in this column

Page 10
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SCHEDULE A-i ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

Budget For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 Budget Summary for Nye County
(Local (lnvenrnrentf

SERVICES, CONTINGENCIES

SUPPLIES AND USES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND AND OTHER THAN

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS SALARIES OTHER CAPITAL OPERATING OPERATING

AND EMPLOYEE CHARGES OUTLAY TRANSFERS TRANSFERS ENDING FUND

FUND NAME FUND# WAGES BENEFITS OUT OUT BALANCES TOTAL

‘ (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

CountyOwnedGuildings 10291 R 1,000 55D 24,218 2D5,932 - 20.OOD 425,217 676,917

Recorder Technology 10320 R - - 75,000 200,000 - - 42,702 317,702

District Court Technology 10321 R - - 1,600 - - - 668 2,268

AssessorTechnology 10322 - - 629.543 - - - 1,031 630,574
lerlc Technology 10323 - - 12.000 - - - 5,914 17,914

rants 874,000 481,000 2,354,344 7,483,800 - - 3.369,362 14,562,506

rowyifields Revotving Loan - - - - - - 472,303 472,303

esilient Nevada 43,000 31,000 2,000,000 - - - 678,285 2,752,285

Auto Accident Indigent - NRS 428185 7 71 - - - - 296,760 - 0 296.760

apital Projects I - - 3,214,597 1.962,403 1,544,102 373,102 7.094,204

pecial Capital Projects- NRS 354 59815 1 - - 199,379 499,887 39,220 - 473,620 1,212,106

onds-CountyJaiI2OlO 1 1 - - - 250,000 - 47,609 297,609

Estraordinary Maintenance I - - 200,000 - - - 0 200,000

DebtService 1 - - - 2,466,165 - - 109,156 2,575,321

rust Property Proceeds 1 - - - - - - 1,025,000 1,025.000

SUBTOTAL PAGE 1 33,944,953 21.038,491 23,979,222 13,775,611 2,042,110 13,403.315 12,762,606 120.946.308

SUBTOTALPAGE2 — 918,000 512,550 8,710,681 13,068,187 335,980 1,564,102 7,023,970 32.133.470

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS — 34,862,953 21 551 .041 32,689,903 26,843,798 2,378,091 14,967,417 19,786,576 153,079,778

• FUND TYPES: R- Special Revenue

C - Capital Projects
D - Debt Service

T - Expendable Trust

include Debt Service Requirements in this column

Capital Outlay must agree with CIP.

Page 11
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SCHEDULE A-2 PROPRIETARY AND NONEXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

June 30, 2026 Budget Summary for Nye County
(Local Government)

OPERATING OPERATiNG NONOPERATING NONOPERATING OPERATING TRANSFERS

REVENUES EXPENSES REVENUES EXPENSES NET INCOME

FUND NAME FUND # (1) (2) (3) (4) IN (5) OUT(6) (7)

Solid Waste 10510-10511 E 2,352,000 3,001117 650000 - - - 883

Health Self Insurance Fund 10604 l_ 600,000 550,000 5,000 - - - 55,000

Risk Management 10607 2,546,982 2,904,448 30,000 - - - (327,466)

Vorker’sComp 10608 I_ 1,500,000 1,904,448 75,000 - - - (329,448)

OPEB Trust Fund 10704 1,324,683 2,018,000 15,000 - - - (678,317)

TOTAL = 8,323,665 10,378,013 775,000 - - - (1,279,348)

** Include Depreciation

Page 12
Schedule A-2

Budget For Fiscal Year Ending

FUND TYPES E - Enterprise
- Internal Service

N - Nonexperidabte Trust
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SUBTOTAL 13.297.909 18.338.970 20.713.868 20.713.868

LICENSES AND PERMITS:
Liquor Licenses 35,150

Gaming Licenses 59,571

Maruana Licenses 711,699
Concealed Weapons Permits 77,024

Special Registration 25,900

36,070

65,000

851,410
70,282
50,420

35,610
62,286

781,555
73,653
38,160

35,610
62,286

781,555
73,653
38,160

SUBTOTAL 909,344 1,073,182 99j,263 991,263

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Federal In Lieu of taxes

Fish & Game In Lieu of taxes 2,247
State Gaming License Fee 124,463

Consolidated Tax 21,602,731

Federal Land Lease 41,496

Grant Revenue 1,256,592
State Indigent Legal Reimbursement 872,130

4,100,393 4,100,393 4,200,000
2,247

124,463
20,876,258

41,500
166,044

800,000

2,500
125,000

21,344,637
41,500

170,000

900,000

4,200,000
2,500

125,000

21,344,637

41,500
170,000
900,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Property tax 17,728,742 17,769,803 20,361,662 20,361,662

PropertyTax-NetProceedsof Minerals 569,167 569,167 352,206 352,206

SUBTOTAL 28,000,052 26,110,905 26,783,637 26,783,637

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

Clerk Fees 175,758

Recorder Fees 590,862

Assessor Collection Fees 623,114

Planning and Zoning Fees 217,452

Administration Fees 1,468

County Surveyor Fees 15.580

Assessment Fees

GIS Products 6,869

Courier Services 22,216

Retumed Check Fee 2,982

Other 17,857

176,000

511,230

695,729

200,000

2,880

15,000

7,000

26,500

1,886

4,000

176,000

551,046

700,000

286,300

2,800
17,000

7,000

27,000

2,200

4,000

176,000

551,046

700,000

286,300

2,800

17,000

7,000

27,000

2,200

4,000

SUBTOTAL W1.674.158 .tiA3?Z 1,773,346 1,773,346

JUDICIAL:

Justice Court Fees 169,833

Public Defender and Discovery 11,101

Restitution 18,596

Court Security Fees 16,305

Law Library

Other

120,719

13,424
2,319

16,133

121,000

21,767

5,118

18,215

170,000
21,767

5,118
18,215

SUBTOTAL 214,835 152,595 166,100 215,100

Nye County
(Local Govemment)

SCHEDULE 8-GENERAL FUND

Page 13
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
PUBLIC SAFETY:
Sheriffs fees 93,271 93,000 93,000 93,000

Investigation fees 5,000 4,667 5,367 5,367

Federal Government Contractual Revenues 97771 98,000 216,000 216,000

Other NCSO Revenue Billing 15,343 7,225 12789 12,789

DOE Reimbursement - Contract 824486 800,488 - -

Forensic Services Analysis fees 11,225 1200 1 0,525 10,525

Other -

SUBTOTAL 1.047.096 1.004.579 337.681 337.681

PUBLIC WORKS

Solid Waste fees 5,568

Other 4,653

SUBTOTAL 10,221

5,500

4,700

10,200

5,500

4,700

10,200

5,500
4,700

10,200

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Cemetery Receints 3.750

Animal Control

Animal Shelter Fees

1.390
5,250

1.200
951

3,250

1.265
1.500
2.700

1.265

1.500
2,700

SUBTOTAL 10,390 5,401 .“t5,465 5,465

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES: 2,956,700 2,813,000 2,292,792 2,341,792

FINES AND FORFEITS

Court Fines 23.399
Forfeitures 543.300

Legal Aid 123,338

DC Juvenile Investigator Fee 21,242

Civil Infractions

SUBTOTAL 711,279

21.000
111.000
125,000

16,000
344,479

617,479

28.000

258.320
28.000

258.320
185.795 185,795

40,141 40,141

512,256
250,000

762,256

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

Page 14
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/3012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS:

Unrealized Gain/Loss (4802) 195,512 250,000 250,000 250,000

Tax penalties 818,602 524,068 550,000 550,000

Tax Trust Sales (NRS 361.610) 1841149 583,194 583, 194 583,194

Tax Sale Costs 71,792 39,606 45,125 45,125

Extraditions - - - -

Rent 3,059 6,159 5,000 5,000

Donations 24,939 25,000 25,000 25,000

Other 430,935 5,250,000 250,000 250,000

Uniform Reciprocal Law -

SUBTOTAL 3,385,988 . 6,678,027 1,708,319 1,708,319

SUBTOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES 54,261,272 515 5jOO2,iS5 .i’3Oi3
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T) -

Interest Earned In Other Funds 319,547 320,000 278,800 278,800

From Trust Property Proceeds 705,000 ‘705,000 -

Prior_Period_Adjustments

Residual_Equity_Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5,284,034 6,495,819 “9,998,38O 9,998,380

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 59,864,853 63,152,382 63,984.315 63,578,315

SUBTOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

319.547

5,284,034 6,495,819 9,998,380 9,998,380

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

Page 15
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/3012026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 613012024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
COMMISSIONERS:

Salanes and Wages 176,101 168,372 159,000 205,607

Employee Benefits 115,163 120,000 116,000 133,128

Services and Supplies 18,690 19,700 19,300 19,300

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL 309.954 308.072 294,300 - 358,035

ADMINISTRATION: -

Salanes and Wages 874,544 731945 638,000 638,027

Employee Benefits 431,571 278935 308,000 308,000

Services and Supplies 226,974 209,000 233,900 233,900

Capital Outlay - -

SUBTOTAL

COMPTROLLER: -

Salaries and Wages 536,936 612,726 742,550 746,462

Employee Benefits 284,234 381,440 419.000 41 9.000

Services and Supplies 393,977 475,000 411,700 411,700

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL —— —

NFORMATION SYSTEMS -

Salaries and Wages 994,659 850,343 922,780 924,314

Employee Benefits 483,648 466.750 478.000 478,000

ServicesandSupplies 845,626 1,029,221 1,066,056 1,046,056

Capital Outlay - -

SUBTOTAL ‘?: 2,448,370

HUMAN RESOURCES -

Salaries and Wages 326,632 343,436 355,071 355,172
Employee Benefits 173,971 187,361 189,206 189,206

Services and Supplies 222,285 224,000 228,900 228,900

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL ..:722,888

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS -

Salaries and Wages 209,000 206,600 206,600

Employee Benefits 111,000 113,000 113,000

ServicesandSupplies 100,000 110,000 110,000

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL -

PLANNING -_____________
-

Salaries and Wages 679,115 605,847 750,200 776,327

Employee Benefits 340,502 323,272 420,000 438,344

Services and Supplies 163,138 128,000 168,032 168.032

Capital Outlay - -

SUBTOTAL -- : 1.182,755 i-,o57,i9 --- 1,382,703

PAGE SUBTOTAL 7,287,766 7.575.348 ,-‘1TO55.295: 8.149.075

Nyo County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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Captial Outlay

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

Capital Outlay

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

655,682
359.414

192.127

492,476
266,097
101,228

859,801

509,949

298,414
46.839

855,202

1,001,209
489,076

392,032
204,000
250.517

.3,637,765

Page 17

Schedule B-b Gen Gvt2

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

ASSESSOR

Salaries and Wages 927,123 1,010,000 1,247,000 1,280,766

Employee Benefits 513,401 588,500 696,000 706,097

Services and Supplies 82,979 93,000 135,350 135,350

SUBTOTAL 1,523,503 1,691,500 2,078,350 2,122,213

Salaries and Wages

Emølovee Benefits

Services and Supplies

CLERK
791,924
4 13.106

712,000

145,747

Salaries and Wages

385.000

450,945

630,000

Emovee Benefits

288,000

1.801.722

351 .000

Services and Supplies

192.127

1,385,000

RECORDER
433,722

1.i73.127

228.867

Salaries and Wages

464,000

98,279

Employee Benefits

258.000

760,868

465,000

Services and Supplies

103,000

256.000

825,000

TREASURER

101,228

442,795

822,22

236,939

;.

450,000

32.667

Salaries and Wages

254,000

473,000

Employee Benefits

32.000

712,401

290,000

Services and SuDolies

46.839

736,000

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
833,553

:; 809,839

458, 771
795,264

Salaries and Wages

480,618
982,000

Employee Benefits

2,778,778

479,000

1.486.454 1.525.600 1.539.985 1.524.985

Services and Supplies

2,801,482

EQUIPMENT SVS
382,311

3,000,985

189,563
308,000

207.792

163,000

388,000

200.000

779.666

204,000

250.517

671,000 842,517 846.549:1

tISCELLANEOUS OVERHEAD
Benefits - Unemployment Payments -

OPEB Trust Fund (10704)- Easting Retirees 1,031,940 1,464,560 1,000,000 1,000,000

OPEB Trust Fund (10704) New Positions -

OPEB Trust Fund (10704) Prefunding Retirees - - -

Services and Supplies 3,279,033 1,245,068 1,245,068

Risk Management Fund (10607) Funding - 2,029,472 1,987,580 1,392,697

SUBTOTAL 4,310,973 3,494,032

PAGE SUBTOTAL 12,667,911 11,604,014
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

FEDERAL/STATE FACILITIES

Salaries and Wages 143401 202,262 248,127 248,127

EmployeeBenetlts 71,992 112,893 144,439 144,439

Services and Supplies 35,368 47,000 64,650 64,650

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL 250,761 362,155 457,215 457,215

3ENERAL GOVERNMENT:

Salaries and Wages A 7,463,195 8,207,328 ±p,432749

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

-.-,--

.4,973,668
. : 7,239,009
: 450,945

9AA 438

5,575,329
6,502,993

19,541,517

5,463,645
7,801,232

21472,204

:‘.s::i
7 -1

.

. 21,15O,3f3

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL 20,206,438 19,541,517 21,472,204 21,150,313

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Page 18
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ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR

Ending 6/30/2025

(3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

Ending 6/30/2026

UIIIR,I \IIumNLY&MILuuFI-LflI:

Salaries and Wages 2770,611 2,774,298 3,060,000 3,123,051

Employee Benefits 1,313,519 1,486,507 1,643,000 1,665,206

Services and Supplies 130,753 93,000 134,676 187,676

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL 4,214,683 4,353,805 4,837,676 4,975,933

DISTRICT COURT:

Salaries and Wages 391,973
Employee Benefits 197,084

Services and Supplies 356,826

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL
—

496,704
260,759
246,000

1.003.463

820,415
473,155
389.310

821,043
473,155
369,310

1.662.880 i.e63:508

TONOPAH JUSTICE COURT

Salaries and Wages
Employee Benefits 241,439
Services and Supplies 21,634

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL 718.669

455,596 468,000 524,000 524,191
266,000
21,000

755.000

318,000

22,275

864.275

318,000
22,275

BEATTY JUSTICE COURT

Salaries and Wages 288,319

Employee Benefits 112,099
Services and Supplies 26,608
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

321,000
140,000

25,000

47c)x6 486,000

397,000
150,000

27,406

397,302
150,000
27,406

574.406 574,7q

PAl-fRUMP JUSTICE COURT

Salaries and Wages 1.287.227
Employee Benefits 678,536

Services and Supplies 144,771
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL ,2,110,534

1.261.000
773,000

150,000

2,184,000

1.685,000
1012,700

122,900

2,820,600

1.710.389

1,012,700

134,000

2,857,08J

OTHER JUDICIAL: -

Sataries and Waaes

Employee Benefits

115.009
78.360

Services and Supplies 1,751,709
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

102.000
68.000

2.000.000

125.350

92.000

1.804.260

125.518
92.000

1.804.260

Q45078 t:2,170,000 —- 2,021,610 02.O2t778

°UBLIC GUARDIAN: -

Satanes and Wages 76,793

Employee Benefits 44.828
Services and Suoolies 10.742

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL 132.363

45,000

33.000

8.000

86.000

66,100

47.000

11.063

124.163

66,100
47,000

11.063

124.163

UNCTION SUBTOTAL 10,494,436 11,038,268 12,905,610 13,081’Ø45

Nye County
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION JUDICIAL

Page 19
Schedule B-b JUdicial GF

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

JUDICIAL:

(2)(I)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR

Ending 6/30/2024

TENTATIVE

APPROVED

FINAL

APPROVED

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6130/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

JUDICIAL:

Salaries and Wages 5.468.002 6.677.865 6.767.594
Employee Benefits 2.665.865
Services and Supplies 2,443,043

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL 10.494.436

3.027,266
2,543,000

11.038.268

3.735.855
2,491,890,

3.758.061
2,555,990

12.905.610 13.081.645

FUNCTION SUBTOTAl. 10,494,436 11,038,268 12,905,610 13081,645

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: JUDICIAL

Page 20
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149,319

45,822

135,536

330,677

7.945.840
5.216.565

1.591.649

14.754,054

144,812
64,589
54.237

263.638

263.638

94,248
57,503

27.541

265.026
144.155

28.391

437.572

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: VARIOUS

Page 21
Schedule B-iD Various GF

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits
Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

132,357

49,000

PUBLIC SAFETY:
Salaries and Wages

118,000

1 35,000

Emotovee Benefits

74,000

130,575

Services and Suoolies

145,511

Caoital Outlay

316,357

74,000

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

145,511

-.rnshi1

7.979.629

PUBLIC WORKS:

5.544.866

6

Salaries and Wages

1.609.000

6

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

15,133,495

Canital Oullav

SUBTOTAL

161,495

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT
AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

PUBLIC SAFETY:

SHERIFF:

Salaries and Wages 7,796,521 7,847,272 8,854,043 8,573,865

Employee Benefits 5,170,743 5,495,866 6,451,149 5,751,415

Servicesand Supplies 1,456,113 1,474,000 1,499,802 1,499,802

Capital Outlay - - -

SUBTOTAL 14,423,377 14,817,.t8 16,804,994

: •822

..--—-
:..

—,

HEALTH:

Salanesand Wages 359,274 415,459 31E
Employee Benefits 201.658 238,081 ‘‘ 198,668
Services and Supplies 55,932 76,000 134,242

Capital Outlay - . - ‘- -

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL 616,864 729,540 588,076 648,231

IEALTH

79.315
191,033

55.000

INIMAL SHELTER:

90.524

Salaries and Wages

191,033

295,84

57.365

Employee Benefits

90.524
57.365

Services and Supplies

2

SUBTOTAL

3B922

ANIMAL CONTROL

415,459

Salaries and Waaes

238.081

Emolovee Benefits

76.000

Services and Suoplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

..,,
-

ANIMAL SERVICES

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits
Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

284,498
169,336

315,321

134,242

198,668
134,242

588,076 :r

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

CULTURE AND RECREATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
Salaries and Wages
Employee Benefits
Services and Supplies
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

255.678 :78.963 77.100 77. 100

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

WELFARE

SENIOR NUTRITION

Salaries and Wages 28706 28955 28,000 28,000

Employee Benefits 12,600 14,008 13,100 13,100

Services and Supplies 98,892 36000 36,000 36,000

Capital Outlay 115,480 -

SUBTOTAL 255,678 78,963 77,100 77,100

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICE

Principal

Interest

SUBTOTAL

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

31,211
1,582

32,793

32.793

31.211
1,582

‘32,793

:

32.000
1,600

J33,6O0

—I.-::

32.000
1,600

33,600

33.600

Nye County

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: VARIOUS

Page 22
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GENERAL FUND - ALL FUNCTIONS

Page 23
Sch B-il GF Summary

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

AND ACTIVITY YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

PAGE FUNCTION SUMMARY
18 General Government 20,206,438 19,541,517 21,472,204 21,150,313

20 Judicial 10,494,436 11,038,268 12,905,610 13,081,645

21 Public Safety 14,754,054 15,133,495 17,142,505 16,175,168

21 Public Works 263,638 295,810 338,922 338,922

Sanitation - - -

21 Health 616,864 729,540 588,076 648,231
22 Welfare 255,678 78,963 77,100 77,100

Culture and Recreation - - - -

Community Support - - - -

22 Debt Service 32,793 32793 33,600 33,600

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNCTIONS 46,623,901 46,850,386 52,558,017 51,504,979

OTHER USES:

CONTINGENCY (Not to exceed 3% of

Total Expenditures all Functions) 1,051,160 1,051,160

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Compensated Absences (10202) 100,000 200,000 - -

Health Clinics (10285) 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

Capital Fund (10401) 271,367 55,109 - -

Debt Service Shelter Bond and Siemens (10391) 757,823 783,506 811,515 811,515

Nye County Jail Fund (10236) 5,550,943 5,200,000 6,000,000 6,668,000

TOTAL OTHER USES: 6,745,133 6,303,615 6,876,515 7,544,5

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES 53,369,034 53,154,001 60,485,693 60,100,6

ENDING FUND BALANCE 6 495 819 9 95! 349862323 3 477 €
Committed Ending Fund Balance - - - -

TOTAL GENERAL FUND -

COMMITMENTS AND FUND BALANCE 59,864,853 63,152,382 63,984,315 63,578,3

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

General Fund (10101)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

700,000

150,000

700.000 850,000 850.000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

SUBTOTAL - - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE ‘k850,000. . 150,000 150,000

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 700,000 850,000 850,000 850,000

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Oneratina Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

.7ibo

700,000

:‘ 850,000

850,000

850,000

700,000

700,000

850,000

•850,OOÔ

700,000

700,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Stabilization Fund 10201

Page 24
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MISCELLANEOUS
Investment Income

Other
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES.

Ooeratinci Transfers In (Schedule T)

General Fund (10101)

TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

24.244

24,244

24,244

100,000

100,000

361,233

14.000

14,000

•

t4,000

200,000

200,000

406,714

15.000

-g:nw

406,714

15.000

15,000

15,000

4tfIiit

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

SUBTOTAL - - -

2QQ.OO 0Xøi

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 485,477 620,714 421,714 421,i

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Waoes - Retirees

Salaries and Wages - Prefunding Retirees

Services and Supplies

Caoital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

TOTAL OTHER USES:

ENDING FUND BALANCE

361,233

485.477

78.763

78,763

406,714

406,714

620.714

200.000

14,000

14,000

406,714

406,714

421,714

400.000

15,000

406,714

421,714

400.000

<: 400,000

15,000

t000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Compensated Absences 10202

Page 25
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BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (535’ 101,684 5,874 5.874

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (535) 101,684 5,874 5,874

TOTAL RESOURCES 228,175 285,052 225,874 427,567

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

53,178 66477 66,477
37216

98000

37,216

98000

32,000

Services and Supplies 126492 194,000

Capital Outlay

Subtotal 126,492 279,178 201,693 201,693

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 101,684 5,874 24,181 225,874

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 228,175 285,052 225,874 427,567

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Trust Property Expenses 10203

Page 26
Sch B-14 10203 Trust Prop Exp

REVENUES

OTHER REVENUE

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR

Endinci 6/30/2024

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR

Endinci 6/30/2025

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

Ending 6/30/2026

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TENTATIVE

APPROVED

Tax Sale Costs - recovered 228,606 180,000 220000 220,000

SUBTOTAL 228,606 180,000 220,000 220,000

FINAL

APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

105
105

Oeratinq Transfers In (Schedule T)

3,368

General Fund (10101)

3.368 -

TOTAL REVENUES 228.7lOj ‘‘ 183.368 220.000 220.000

201,693

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



MISCELLANEOUS

Land Sale Proceeds

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatinq Transfers In (Schedule TI

General Fund (10101)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

65,000

65.000

65,000

65,000

65.000

65,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

SUBTOTAL - - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE - - 65,000 65,000

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

65,000

25,000
20,000
20,000

65,000

25,000
20,000
20.000

65.000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Land Sale Costs 10204

Page 27
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LICENSES AND PERMITS:

Encroachment Permits

SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Grants

National Forest

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax State 1.25

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax State 1.75

Reimbursement from Amargosa

Reimbursement from Pahrump

Reimbursement from Tonopah

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax State 2.35

Ootion Fuel Tax - .01

SUBTOTAL

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

Fuel and Water Reimbursements

117,945
117.945

16 .485

920,297
846,147

55.647
14,771

296,432
32,023

1,590,756
249,771

4,022,329

125,000
125.000

725,000
846,144

60.544
14,643

322,520
38,283

1,590,756
250,000

3,847,890_

8,000

125,000
125.000

846,144
74.352
13,586

305,129
20,043

1,590,756
258,433

3,108,443

8,000

8.000

75.000

125,000
125.000

846,144
74.352
13,586

305,129
20.043

1,590,756
258,433

3.108.443

8,000

M5flfl5

75.000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/3012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:

Property tax 87 - - -

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals - - -

SUBTOTAL 87 - - -

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5,599,220 4,037,189 3,501,400 3,501,400

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 14,713,931 12.893,943 11,817,843 11,917,843

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

Other

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

10207- RTC
10208- Public Transit

10253- Public Improvement Fund

Other

SUBTOTAL

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Euitv Transfers

105.984
68,366

174,350

.4.314.711

2,200,000
2.600.000

4.800.000

5,599,220

8.000

75.864

75,864

4.056.754

2,200,000

2,600,000

4.800.000

4,037,189

75,000

3.316.443

2,300,000
2.700.000

5.000.000

3,501,400

75,000

3316.443

2,400,000
2,700,000

5.100.000

3,501,400

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: ROAD FUND - 10205
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

PUBLIC WORKS:

Salaries and Wages 3,471,145 3436,846 3,863,159 3,880,587

Employee Benefits 2,019,228 1896,316 2,231,035 2,225,384

OPEB Trust Fund (10704)- Existing Retirees - - 252,127 252127

Services and Supplies 2,545,490 2,843,825 3,416,099 3,416,099

Risk Management Fund 176,837 169,237 182,142 157,531

Capital Outlay 2,464,042 1,046,320 1,600,000 1,385,618

SUBTOTAL 10676,742 9,392,543 11,544,562 11,317,346

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: ROAD FUND - 10205

Page 29
Sch B-13 10205 Road Exp

ENDING FUND BALANCE 4,037,189 3.501.400

TOTAL COMMITMENTS&FUND BALANCE 14,713,931 12,893,943 11,817,843 11.917,8(31

i’273.281 60O.491

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



MISCELLANEOUS

Other
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual EQuity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

1,175

1.175

5436

24.602

24.602

30.038

4.365

28.863

28.863

33.228

1,200
1.200

5.597

33.228

33.228

38.825

1,200
1.200

5.597

33.228

33.228

38.825

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Fuel Tax Optional 4,261 4,365 4,397 4,397

SUBTOTAL 4,261 4,365 4,397 4,397

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 30,038 33,228 38,825 38,825

EXPENDITURES
PUBLIC WORKS.

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

1,175

28.863

—

33,228

36,500

36.500

1,200

1,125

37,625

37,625

1,200

(0)

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Special Fuel Tax Fund 10206
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SUBTOTAL

OTHER:
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatinq Transfers In jSchedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

2,238,513

4.841

. 4,841

: 2,243,354

283,448

283.448.

- “) Qn’)

2,293,146

3.000

3,000

.2,296,,146

326.802

‘R’V OAR
-——

2,309,638

5.000

5,000

2,314,638

‘‘; 422,948

422.948

2.737.586

2,314,035

3,000

3,000

2,317,035

422,948

422.948

2.739.983

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 613012024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Fuel Tax Optional 2,238,513 2,293,146 2,309,638 2,314,035

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 2,526,802 2,622,948 2,737,586 2,739,983

PUBLIC WORKS:

EXPENDITURES

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10205 - Road Dept

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

SUBTOTAL - OPERATING TRANSFERS

ENDING FUND BALANCE

2,200,000

2.200.000
326.802

2,200,000

2.200.000

422,948

z

2,300,000

5,000

2.305.000
432.586

33,983

.

2,400,000

3,000

2.403.000

303,000

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Special Fuel Tax - Regional Streets and Highways Fund 10207
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

2,460,669

25,076

25,076

2,485,745

928.747

928,747

341A AGO’

2,453,349

2,453,349

814,492

814,492

s RAI

2,502,416

25,000

25,000

2,527.416

667,841

667,841

‘u 1°c ,)cq

2.502.416

25,000

25,000

2,527,416

667,841

667,841

3.1 95.25.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

1/4 cent Fuel Sales Tax 2460,669 2,453,349 2,502,416 2,502,416

SUBTOTAL - OPERATING TRANSFERS 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,725,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 814,492 667,841 470,258

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 3,414,492 3,267,841 3,195,258 3,195,258

PUBLIC WORKS:

EXPENDITURES

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS:

Salaries and Waqes

Employee Benetits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

0peratin Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10205- Road DeDt

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

2,600.000 2.600.000 2.700,000
25.000

90.257

2,700,000
25.000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Public Transit Fund 10208

Page 32
Sch B 10208 Public TransitFORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Aviation Fuel Tax

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Rent

Investment Income

Other - Aviation Fuel

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Op Transfer In (Sch T) - 10101 - General Fund

3EGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL RESOURCES

1.005

1.005

44,622

12,677

50,036

107,335

134.538

384,759

1,500

1.500

44,622

45,500

90,122

118.229

247,327

2,000

2.000

44,622

15,000

45,000

104,622

136.298

71,694

1.500

1.500

42,000

45,000

87,000

118.176

71,694

(I) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6130/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

PROPERTY TAX:

Property Tax 25,383 25,807 29,171 29,171

Net Proceeds 815 800 505 505

SUBTOTAL 26,198 26,607 29,676 29,676

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 519 297 365 556 207 992 189 870

PUBLIC WORKS:

EXPENDITURES

AIRPORT MAINTENANCE:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Risk Management Fund (10607)

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

51 9.297

28,599

14,363

204,434

5,297

6,600

259.293

12,677

247.327

365.556

31,584

15,328

213,697

5,532

27,721

293.862

71 .694

207.992

33,245
18,819

134,566

5,456

192.086

15,000

06

189.870

33,245

18,819

47,694

5,613

84,499

189.870

0

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Airport Fund 10209
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Op Transfer In (Sch TI - 10101 - General Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)
Residual Equity Transfers

65,000

3, 199

3,199
68.199

143,041

65,000

3,600

3,600
68,600

158,484

65,000

3,600

3,600
68.600

177,084

65,000

3,600

3,600
68.600

177,084

. (1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
Work Cards 65000 65,000 65,000 65,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 158,484 177,084

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 211 240 227084 245 6& — 245

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Salaries arid Wages
Emntovee Benefits

Services and Supplies
Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Ooeralina Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

143.041

• 211,240

52,756

&.52756

158.484

227,084

50,000

177.084

245,684

5,000

2.000
168,601

177.084

245,684

5,000

2.000
168,601

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE 8: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Veterans Services 10210

Page 34
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Fish and Game In Lieu of Taxes

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

11
11

70149
70.149

707,351

1,361,754

600

600

7A gflB.

‘

600
‘6OO’

6,676

600
. 600

: 788,865

‘ 683,676

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Property tax 84,601 85,000 97,238 97,238
Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 2,718 300 1,682 1,682

PROPERTYTAXSUBTOTAL: 87,319 85,300 98,920 98,920
Phone surcharge 549,872 680,006 689,345 689,345

SUBTOTAL 637,191 765,306 788,265 788,265

,

•.lEz

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 2,069,105 2,532,351 1,472,541 1,472,541

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

PUBLIC SAFETY:

EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule fl
Fund 10101-Interest

Fund 10391 -Motorola 911

ENDING FUND BALANCE

1,361,754

2,069,105

259
110

232,142

232.511

70,149

1,766,445

.

272,804
1 .575,27 1

600

683.676

-

738,575
73g,575

600

733,366

683,676

1 .472,54 1

738,575
738.575

600

733,366

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: 911 Medical Emergency Systems Fund 10213

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/2512025
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Fish and Game In Lieu of Taxes

Grants

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

Grants

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specy)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

16

16

68.262

45,000

(17.764)

16

16

79.100

10.038

16

16

77,174

13.577

16

16

77,174

13.577

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED
TAXES:

Property tax 66,126 77084 75,846 75,846
Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 2,120 2,000 1,312 1312

SUBTOTAL 68,246 79,084 77,158 77,158

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 95,498 89,138 90,751 90,751

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
CULTURE AND RECREATION:
MUSEUMS & HISTORICAL:

PAHRUMP

Salaries and Wanes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Risk ManaemenI Fund (10607)

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

OTHER USES
CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3%

of Total Expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)
Fund 10101-Interest

TOTAL OTHER USES:

ENDING FUND BALANCE

(17.764)

95,498

74.70 1
7,705

25

3,029

85,460

85.460

10,038

10.038

89,138

66.000
6,400

25

3.136

75,561

75.561

13,577

13.577

90,751

75.000
8,000

25

3.666

86,691

86.691

4,060

13.577

90,751

75.000
8,000

25

3.666

86,691

86.691

4,060

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Pahrump Museum Fund 10214
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NTERGOVENRMENTAL:
Fish and Game In Lieu of Taxes

Grants (TP)

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

Grants

SUBTOTAL

Revenue Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

Beginning Fund Balance Transfer from 10214

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Pnor Period Adiustment(sl

Residual Equity Transfers

35,000

21.441 8,889 8.889

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Propertytax 43,989 51,389 50,564 50,564

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 1,413 1,400 875 875

SUBTOTAL 45,402 52,789 51,438 51,438

-

,. .:.,

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 72,267 74,230 60,327 60,327

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURFS

CULTURE AND RECREATION

MUSEUMS & HISTORICAL:

TONOPAH:

Salaries and Wanes

Emlovee Benefits

Services and Supolies

Risk Management Fund (10607)

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

FOTAL EXPENDITURES

DTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Dperating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Fund 10101-Interest

ENDING FUND BALANCE

(8,135)

72,267

29321

4.733

14.753

2,019

50,826

50,826

21,441

21,441

74,230

30.000

5.250

28.000

2,091

65,341

65,341

8,889

8,889

60,327

31,000

5.500

20.000

2,443

58,943

58,943

1.384

8,889

60,327

31. 000

5.500

20.000

2,443

58,943

58,943

. 1.384

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Tonopah Museum Fund 10215

Page 37
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SUBTOTAL

INTER GOVEN B M EN TAL
Fish and Game In Lieu of Taxes
Esmeralda County

Town of Pahrumij-4H

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

.2615i6

14,012

:: 14,012

2L 268,000

14,000

14,000

296,760

14,000

14,000

296,760

14,000

• 14,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Propertytax 253362 260,000 291,714 291,714

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 8,154 8,000 5,046 5,046

275523

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 330,185 211,339 92,339 5’9Z339’

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 605,713 493,339 403,099 : 403,099

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers ln (Schedule T)

Nye County General Fund - 10101

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustments
Residual EQuity Transfers

330,185 211,339 ‘:Q9qQ ?1/Q7

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Agricultural Extension Fund 10218

Page 38
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

COMMUNITY SUPPORT:
TONOPAH:
Salaries and Wages 87,307 90,000 90,000
Employee Benefits 28,662 29,000 29,000 29,000

Services and Supplies 26,373 27,000 27,000 27,000

Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL 142,342 146,000 146,000 56,000

PAHRUMP: -

Salaries and Wages 102,022 103,000 103,000 103,000

Employee Benefits 26,308 27,000 27,000 27,000

Services and Supplies 123,702 125,000 125,000 125,000

Services and Supplies - 4H 25,000

SUBTOTAL 252,032 255,000 ;255,00O 280,000

INTERGOVERNMENTAL: -

Transfer to State

TOTAL 401,000 :4Q 336,000

OTHER USES -

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T) - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE 211,339 92,339 J67,099

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 605.713 493,339 403,099

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Agricultural Extension Fund 10218

Page 39
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Room Tax 163,217 134280 148500 148,500

SUBTOTAL 163,217 134,280 148,500 148,500

MISCELLAENOUS:

Investment Income 1,762 - - -

SUBTOTAL 1,762

Subtotal 164,979 L134,28Ô
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T) - -

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 43,064 44,008 39,292

Prior Period_Adjustment(s)

Residual_Equity_Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 43,064 44,008 39,292 39,292

TOTAL RESOURCES 208,043 178,288 187,792 187,792

EXPENDITURES
COMMUNITY SUPPORT:

Salaries and_Wages

Employee_Benefits

Services and Supplies 44,632 45,000 46,314 46,314

Capital_Outlay

SUBTOTAL 44,632 45,000 46,314 46,314

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Payment to State 117,642 93,996 103,950 103,950

SUBTOTAL 117,642 93,996 103,950 103,950

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 162,274 138,996 150264 150,264

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Fund 10101-Interest 1,761 - - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 208,043 178,288 187,792 187,792

ENDING FUND BALANCE 44.008 39.292 37.528 37.528

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: State and County Room Tax 10220

Page 40
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Property tax 1,447,413 1449498 1555,810 1555,810

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 46,751 26,925 26,912 26,912

SUBTOTAL s4 494 164 ‘ 1 476 422 1 582 722 1 582 722

Property tax - NtIS 626-150, 62B-160 - 97,458 116,686 116,686

Property Tax-Net Pro NRS 620-150, 62B-160 - 1810 2,018 2,018

SUBTOTAL : 99,269 118,704 118,704
TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 1 ,575,69,J — 1,701,426

INTERGOVENRMENTAL:
Fish and Game fri Lieu of Taxes 162 - - -

Esmeralda County - -

State of Nevada Reimbursement 9.469 21,000 18,000 18,000

Grant Revenue 27,807 -

SUBTOTAL 3. i1’Oø 0 18,000

FINES & FORFEITURES

Fines 14,565 9,500 10,500 10,500

Restitution 2,892 7,500 8,500 8,500

SUBTOTAL 17,457 17,000 19,000 19,00

MISCELLANEOUS -

Juvenile Court -

Investment Income 19,051 15,000 20,000 20,000

Other - -

TruancyOfficer 29,111 32,000 -

Drug Court -

Clerk Fees 38,049 9,500 38,049 38,049

SUBTOTAL 86,211 56,500 58,049 58,049

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 220,940 467,276 472,O7 472,207

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 220,940 467,276 472,207 472,207

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 1,856,210 2,137,467 2,268,681 2,268,681

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (sneciM

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

1,635,270 1,670,191 1,796,475 1,796,475

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Juvenile Probation Fund 10230

Page 41
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MISCELLANEOUS OVERHEAD
Salaries and Wages
Employee Benefits: OPEB Trust Fund (10704)

Services and Supplies: Risk Management (10607)
SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Payment to State

SUBTOTAL

73,011

73.011

46,189

35,905

85,212
121.117.

140,000

42,776

85,000

127.776

156,000

2,268,681

42,776
85.000

127.776

156,000

156,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

PUBLIC SAFETY:

Salaries and Wages 541,814 465,606 721,543 721,543

Employee Benefits 353,394 319,537 357,000 357,000

Services and Supplies 353,877 554,000 568,494 568,494

Capital Outlay 1,598 50,000 103,565 103,565

SUBTOTAL 1,250,683 1,389,143 1,750,602 1,750,602

1,856,210 2,137,467TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

TOTAL

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Fund 10101-Interest

ENDING FUND BALANCE

46,189

1.369.883

19,051

467,276

1.650.260

15,000

472,207

2.034.378

20,000

214,303

2.034.378

20,000

214,303

2,268,681

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Juvenile Probation Fund 10230

Page 42
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SUBTOTAL

OTHER:
Investment Income

Grant Revenue

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Ogeratino Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

1.622

51.747

500

-:.• 500

; •500

16.574

7,000

500

7,500

17.074

7,000

500

— 500

7,500

17.074

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

FINES AND FORFEITURES:
Fines 7,000 7,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 36,795 - 17,000 17,000
OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 16,574 17074 7,574 j:,t7,574

TOTAL COMMITMENTS&FUND BALANCE 53369 17074 24574 24574

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPPNflITI ic

PUBLIC SAFETY:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Interaovernmental

SUBTOTAL

51,747

53.369

36,795

:: 36.795

16,574

17.074

17,074

24.574

17,000

i7000

17,074

24.574

17,000

17.000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Drug Forfeiture Fund 10232

Page 43
Sch B 10232 Drug ForfeitureFORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



Total Revenues:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

494,771 520,000 i1Ofln, 561,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

Intergovernmental

Public Safety Sales Tax 494,771 520,000 561,000 561,000

Subtotal :494,771 :: 520,000 jêD’ 561,000
Miscellaneous

Investment Income - - - -

Subtotal - - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS AND FUND

BALANCE 494,771 520,000 561,000 561,000

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

Intergovernmental

Amargosa Town

FYPFNnITIIRFS

Round Mountain Town

Tonooah Town

Subtotal

OTHER USES:

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% or

Total Expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

County Public Safety Sales Tax Sheriff

County Public Safety Sales Tax Fire

Subtotal Transfers Out

ENDING FUND BALANCE

494.771

171,660

74.498

248,613

494,771

520.000

178,000

78.000
264,000

520,000

561.000

178,000
78.000

285,000

541,000

20,000

561 .000

196,000

80.000

285,000

561,000

Nye County, Nevada
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B

FUND - Public Safety Sales Tax Distribution Fund 10233

Page 44
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SUBTOTAL

OTHER:

Investment Income

Grant Revenue

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

PSST Dist - County (10233)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

86,270

5,196

99,499

80.787

4,000

4:flfl,.

158.962

84,420

4,000

CII III

88,420

• 221.549

84,420

4,000

221,549

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

REVENUES:
Public Safety Tax 86,270 80,787 84,420 84,420

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 190,965 243,749 309,969 309,969

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
PUBLIC SAFETY:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Suoolies

Caoital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

99,499

190.965

1,984
30,019

32,003

158.962

158,962

243.749

2.200
20,000

‘:: 222Ofl:

22,200

221 .549

221 ,54

309.96

14.905

:14rQC)5

Wb!

: 295.064

221,549

309.969

14,905

14,905

14,905

295.064

Nye County, Nevada
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B

FUND: Public Safety Sales Tax Sheriff Fund - Nve County 10234

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
Page 45
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Miscellaneous

Investment Income

Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatina Transfers In (Schedule T)

Subtotal

TOTAL REVENUE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES
FYPFMflITI II

Public Safety - County (30-10)

Salaries and Waqes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal - County

25,468
25,468

111,738

564,525

564.525

676,263

21,000
21,000

101,787

676,263

676.263

77&

21,000
21,000

105,420

778,050

778.050

8834

(1) (2) (3) (4)

ESTIMATED BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT Ending 6/30/2026

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

REVENUES:

Public Safety Tax 86,270 80,787 84,420 84,420

Subtotal 86,270 80,787 84,420 84,420

OTHER USES:

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% or

Total Expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T) - - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE 676,263 778,050 470 470

TOTAL COMMITMENTS AND FUND

BALANCE 676,263 778,050 883.470 883,470

Public Safety - Gabbs (30-23)

Salaries and Waaes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal - Gabbs

Public Safety - Manhattan (30-27)

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal - Manhattan

Expenditures Total:

83,000
800,000

883,000

883,000

21,000

21,000

105,420

778,050

RO

83,000

800,000

883,000

-____,vy,,- -

883,000

Nye County. Nevada
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B

FUND: 10235 Public Safety Sales Tax Fire Fund
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Immigrations and Customs Enforcement Contract
Transoortation
Grant Income

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

Other

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

General Fund - Existing Jail Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

2,365, 187

10. 300

> 2,375,487

10,455

98,147

1086O2

2,484,089

5,550,943
766,614

1,074,427
19.178

1,0936Q5

7.000

7,000

1,100,605

5,200,öOÔ
863,432

7.000

7,000

7,000

6,000,000

42,753

7.000

7,000

7,000

6,668,000
42,753

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED YEAR 06/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 766,614 863,432 42,753 42,753

TOTAL RESOURCES 8,801,646 7,164,037 6,049,753 6,717,753

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVENRMENT:

Nye_County - IT

Salaries and Wages 67,798 58,500 69,000 69,000

Employee Benefits 38,175 32,500 42,600 42,600

Services and Supplies 40,730 44,500 40,000 40,000

Capital - -

Total Nye County IT: 146,703 135,500 151,600 151,600

Nye_County - B&G
Salaries and Wages 49,593 57,500 56,000 56,000

Employee Benefits 31,049 33,500 36,000 36,000

Services and Supplies 116,699 117,000 41,315 41,315

Capital - -

TotalNyeCountyB&G: 197,341 208,000 133,315 133,315

PUBLIC SAFETY:

Nye County -

Salaries and Wages 389,844 330,000 - -

Employee Benefits 196,328 215,000 - -

Services and Supplies 5,201 6,000 6,000 6,000

Capital -

Total Nye County: 591,373 551,000 6,000 6,000

Tonopah Jail:

Salaries and Wages 844,809 830,176 305,377 305,377

Employee Benefits 574,652 685,630 218,593 218,593

Services and Supplies 864,391 340,000 26,000 26,000
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Capital

Total Tonopah Jail: 2283,852 1855,806 549,970 997P
Pahrump Jail: -

Salaries and Wages 1850,752 1958,167 2,494,935 2,494935

Employee Benefits 1274975 1,256441 1,698,213 1698,213

ServicesandSupplies 1,593218 1,156,370 1,009,370 1,677,370

Capital -

Total Pahrump Jail: 4,718,945 4,370,97 5,202,518 5,870,518

Subtotal 7,938,214 7,121 ,28 43,403 6,71 1,403
OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T) - -

Subtotal •M. - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE 863,432 42,753 6,350 6,350

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 8,801,646 7,164,037 6,049.753 6,717.753

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Nye County Jail Fund 10236
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MISCELLANEOUS:

Irrneslment Income

Other

SI] ATOTA

OTHER FINANCINO SOURCES:

-‘-Tfi

flOflIrdSJIMfl OUND BALANCE

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL EEOINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAl RESOURCES

53.337
2,830

1,175,291

1.175.291

54,DOO

I 1701)5

54,000

1,236,005

54,000

1.236,005

-%1 1371005

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6130/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 613012024 Ending 6130/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

FINES AND FORFEITURES

Tnnnpah 33050 35,500 35,000 35,000
Beany 11,196 26,000 26,000 26,000

Pahrnmp 20,770 22,000 - 22,000 22,000

SUBTOTAL 65,016. 83,500 83,000 -: -- 83,000

c-
p -‘rooo

JpcIaLmm5 •III/ObIIVUUIV, -

.- -

( IIILI/

, äflO05

eC
Benny Jnshce Cnart

Salaries and Wages - - - -

Emptnyee Benefits - - - -

Semniceu and Supplies - - - -

Capdal Ouflay - 405 200,000 200,000

Subtotul IZ - 405 2Qj),OQO- .,.,.__O%

Puhmump Jun/ice Court

Sulumian and Wages — - - -

Emplnyee Benefits - - - -

Servicen and Supplies - - - -

Capital Outlay 48,556 1,214 400,000 400,000

TOTALJUDICIAL •
OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (nut tu euceed 3% uf

tutal_enpeuditares)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Fund 10101-Interest 53,337 54000 54,000 54,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,179,123 1,236,005

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1,296,274 1,316,623 1,373,005 1,

JUDICIAL
T,,,,,,.I, i...r..eCuaG

Salaries and Wanes

Fmelnnae Benefits

Seroicen and Supplies

Subtntal

1,038
261

i qg 25,000

25,000

SO 000

636,000
696.000

60,000
636,000
696M00

NYE COUNTY

(Local Gunemnmen/)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUNG

FUND: Cuurt Cullecliun Feen Fund 10244
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Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUNO RAt ANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

433118

4331 18

-

425281

-a

392281 392,281

-j

(1) (2) (3) (4)

EUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 613012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6130/2024 Ending 6/30/2 025 APPROVED APPROVED

FINES AND FORFEITURES

Tnnnpah 9574 13500 14,000 14,000
Eeafty 9,051 8,500 8,000 8,000
Pahrnmp 26,375 16,500 18,500 18,500

SUBTOTAL 45,000 38,500 40,500 40,500

MISCELLANEOUS;

Inneslment Income 19,429 20,000 20,000 20,000
Miscellaneous 475

SUBTOTAL 19,904 20,0W €* 200OQ; ;.20,000.

TOTAL REVENUE 64,904 68,5d0 ‘!60!Mc*
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Uperaling Transfers In (Schedule T) -

)C3IININIIN rJ’NLunLJrN,c

EXPENDITURES
JUDICIAL:

Tonopah Jashce Court
Salaries and Wegea - - - -

Employee Beeettta - - - -

Services and Sapptes 15,070 25,000 36,500 36,500

Capital Ouitay 6,500 55,000 55,000
Snbtntal .qtlth 31; fl*W&t$Y3

BeaSy Jastice Ceart

Salaries and Wages - - - -

Employee Beaehts - - - -

Services and Supplies 23,710 25,000 25,000 25,000

Capital Outlay - - 62,000 62,000

Snhtofal ‘—i — 8i,0o0

Pahrurnp Jashce Court

Salaries and Wages - - - -

Emplnyee Benefits — — - -

Services and Sapptes 14,533 15,000 15,000 15,000

Capital Oaflay - 238,000 238,000
Snbtofal 14533 53000
TOTALJUDICIAL 53,312
OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to enceed 3% of

total_espenditares)

Operating Transfers Oat (Sctrednle T)

Fand 10101-Interest 19,429 2G,GG0 2G,G00 20,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 425,281 392,281 1,281 ‘E”Z__4

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 498,022 483,781 452,781 :

NYE COUNTY

(Lncal Gsnemmnnt(

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND; Justice Cnart Fines NRS 176 Fund 10245
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SUBTOTAL

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Pnor Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Eouito

fOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

FOTAL RESOURCES

JUDICIAL:

ronopan Justice Court

Salaries and Wages

Employee BenellIs

Services and Supplies

CaPital Outlay

596,641 698074

-‘< 30.000

777.574

fl0A7A

30.000

777,574

(1) (2> (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Endinr ‘130/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Endin5 8/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

°INES AND FORFEITURES:

TunOpah 34,529 28,500 27000 27,000
Beally 19,202 13,500 13000 13,000
Pahronrp 66,845 59,500 59,200 59200

SUBTOTAL 120,576 101.500 99,200 99,200

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income 29,418 30,000 30,000 30,000

00

eo74 —

— —:

3i

15151 vcpoiiuiiuiecj

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 746,635 829,574 906,774

Beatty Justice Court

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benelits

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

Pat

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Sublnlat

Tntal Judicial

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule 1)

Fund lOlOl-Interesl

ENDING FUND BALANCE

685

3,768

14,690

14.690
19.143

29,418

698.074

3.000

4,000

30 000

77.7.574

20.000
230.000

4,000
135,006

470,000

2.774

20,000
230.000

4,000
135,000

470,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Govemment>

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND JP COurt Facitily Assessmenl Fond 10246
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BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 117.891 115.869 164,869 164.869

Prior Period Adjustment(s)
Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 117,891 115,869 164,869

TOTAL RESOURCES 203,293 214,869 2RRRRQ

FXPENDITURES

JUDICIAL:

Salaries and Waqes

EmIovee Benefits

Services and Suoolies 87.424

Caoital Outlay

50.000 40.000
200.000

40.000
200.000

Subtotal 87,424
OTHER USES

50,000 240,000 240,000

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operatina Transfers Out (Schedule TI

164,869

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 203,293 214,869 268,869 268,869

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: District Court Improvement Fund 10247

Page 52
SCh B 10247 DC Improvement

REVENUES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR

Ending 6/30/2024

(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR

Ending 6/30/2025

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

Ending 6/30/2026

Dislnct Court 81,694 95,000 100,000 100,000

Investment Income

TENTATIVE

APPROVED

Other

SUBTOTAL 81.694 95.000 100.000 100.000

SUBTOTAL

FINAL

APPROVED

MtSCELLANEOUS:
3,708

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

4,000

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

4,000

TOTAL REVENUE 85.4ô2’’g9dO 4flAflflfl 104.000

3,708 4,000: 4,000 , 4,000,

4,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 115,869 28.869 28,869

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 461,700 517,866 601,366 601,366

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/3012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Drug Court 84,988 85,000 100,000 100,000

SUBTOTAL 84,988 85,000 100,000 100,000

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Grant Revenue 43,633 120,000 120,000 120,000

SUBTOTAL 43,633 .120,0ØQ 120,000 120,000

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income 23,112 24.000 24,000 24,000

Other 452
SUBTOTAL 23,564 24,000 . 24;Q0ø’

TOTAL REVENUE 152,185 229,000
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating_Transfers_In_(Schedule_T)

Subtotal 92,907 145,500 562,300 562,Q

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total_expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Fund 10101-Interest 23,112 - - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE 517,866 601,3’ ‘8So66:. ‘ 283,066

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 633,885 746,866 845,366

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

JUDICIAL:

EXPFJflITI IRF

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

481,700

633.885

11.114
14.304
67,489

517,866

746.866

45.500

30,000

70,000

601366

845.366

62.000

37. 000

463,300

601.366

845.366

62.000

37,000

463,300

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Drug Court Proceeds 10248
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MISCELLANEOUS:
Interest

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatina Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

8,848
8.848

24,868

190,428

9,000
9,000

‘ 26,50

215.296

9,000
9.000

26,500

239,636

9,000
9,000

26,500

239,636

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Law Library 16,020 17,500 17,500 17,500

SUBTOTAL 16,020 17,500 17,500 17,500

ENDING FUND BALANCE 215,296 239,636 63,976 63,976

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 215,296 241,796 266,136 266,136

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
JUDICIAL:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits -

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

26

2,160

2.160

239,636

266,136

2,160

200,000

202,160

239,636

266,136

2,160
200,000

202.160

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Law Library Fund 10249
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MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatinci Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

106,744

-

676,940

2,192,818

2,192,818

2,869,758

107,000

107,000

613,000

1,641,912

1,641,912

2,254,912

107,000

107,000

782,000

2,179,212

2,179,212

2,961,212

107000

107.000

1,327,000

2.179.212

2,179.212

3,506,212

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Impact Fees - Police 50,826 51,000 70,000 60,000
Impact Fees - Parks 60,000 60,000 90,000

Impact Fees - Streets 519,370 350,000 500,000 1,000,000

Impact Fees - Fire - 45,000 45,000 70,000
SUBTOTAL 570,196 506,000 675,000 1,220,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,227,846 75,700 2,761,000 3,399,212

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T) -

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,641,912 2,179,212 200,212 107,000

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 2,869,758 2,254,912 2,961,212 3,506,212

PUBLIC SAFETY:

EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC WORKS:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Intergovernmental Transfer

SUBTOTAL

44,293
1,183,553
I )27.R

,:

700
75000

75.700-

45,000
2,716.000

2.761.000

362.211

362.211

45,000

2.992.001
3.037.001

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Impact Fees Fund 10250

Page 55
Sch B 10250 Impact FeesFORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

Other

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

329.229

165,036

165.036

494.265

3,950,682

300.000

160,000

160,000

460.000

4.162.353

280.000

160,000

1nnnn.

AAhti

, 02,315

280.000

160,000

160.O0,

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Public Improvement Fees 329,229 300,000 280,000 280,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 4,162,353 4,302,315

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 4,444,947 4,622,353 4 -ii

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
PUBLIC WORKS:

Salaries and Wages

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10205- Road Fund

3.950.682

4,444,947

6,253
2.498

273,843

4.162.353

-. 4,622,353

6,300
2.500

311,238

320,038

4.302.315

4,742,315

6,300

2500

380,000

4,345,353

4,734,153

4.302.315

4,742,315

6,300
2.500

380,000

4,345,353

4,734,153

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Public Improvement Fund 10253
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SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL;

NDEP Air ciualitv

SUBTOTAL

FINES AND FORFEITURES

Dust Control Fines

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

Other

2.051.508

12,000

12

88,294

2.045.000

12.000

•J2,OO0

2.117.000

90,000

2.117.000

90,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Building Permits 2,006,658 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Dust Control Plan Fees 44,850 45,000 117,000 117,000

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,521,923 1,941,363 2,158,415 2,158,415

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 3,673,725 3,998,363 4,365,415 4,365,415

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENIUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

88,294

2,151,802

1,521,923

2,057,000

1,941,363

90,000

2,207,000.

2,158,415

9Q,o

117fm

2,158,415

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Building Department Fund 10254
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVENRMENT

Salañes and Wages 125,496 172,000 122,652 122,652

Employee Benefits 62,725 81,605 66,000 66,000
Services and Supplies 1392,909 1525,780 1,580,860 1,580,860

Risk Management Fund (10604) 62,938 60,563 104,833 104,833
Capital Outlay -

SUBTOTAL 1,644,068 1,839,948 1,874,345 1,874,345

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,644,8 1,839,948 i;874,345 : 1,874,345

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3%

of Total Expenditures)
Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest) 88,294 - 90,000 90,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1.941.363 2.158.415 £4iv.&I ..

- - - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 3,673,725 3,998.363 4,365,4f5

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Building Department Fund 10254
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule Tf

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(sI

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

97,780

14.386

14,386

11’ 4’I

295.921

295.921

408.087

100,000

15.000

:‘
15,000

:115:0OO

359,127

359.127

474.127

100,000

15. 000

15,000

- ll5.OOD

424,127

424. 127

539.127

100,000

15.000

[15,000

115,000

424,127

424,127

.S3W%’j :1

(I) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Map Fees 97,780 100,000 100,000 100,000

-

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 408,087 474,127 539,127 [,539327

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages
Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

DTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)
Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

48,960

48.960

359.127

50,000

flflfl

424.127

50.000

489.127

50.000

. .

NYC COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Mining Maps Fund 10269
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

Other
SUBTOTAL

Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Oeratina Transfers i (Schedule T

Proceeds from Sale of surplus property

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

206.475

1,223

1,223

207.698

51006

50.000

1,200

1,200

51.200

50,066

50.000

1,200

1.200

51.200

51,266

50.000

1,200

1,200

51 .200.

51,266

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6f30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Grants 206,475 50,000 50,000 50,000

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 258,704 101,266 102,466 102,466

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
COMMUNITY SUPPORT:

Salaries and Waqes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total exDenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

51,006

258,704

208,638

208,638

50.066

50,066

101,266

50,000

50,000

51 .266

51,266

102,466

50,000

50.000

52.466

51,266

102,466

50,000

50.000

52.466

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Senior Nutrition Fund 10281
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SUBTOTAL

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Ambulance Services
GEMT

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

Donations

Other
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)
Residual Equity Transfers

95,500

552,309

552.309

24,100

24.100
671,909

874,326

96,000

530,000

530.000

25,000

25.000
651,000

841,166

96,000

530,000

!530.000

25,000

832,665

96,000

530.000

—

-—

25,000

832

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6130/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

LICENSES AND PERMITS:
Special License Fees 95,500 96,000 96,000 96,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 705,069 659,501 979,634 1,062,634

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 841,166 832,665 504,031 421,031

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1546,235 1,492,166 1,483,665 1,483,665

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

HEALTH:

EXPFNflITI iRI

Salaries and Wages

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Risk Management Fund (10604)

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Intergovernmental Transfer (Ambulance)

SUBTOTAL

874,326

1,546,235

149,496

50.537

225,652
30.305

249,079
705,069

841,166

1,492,166

160,000
55.201

390,000

32,300
22,000

659,501

832,665

1,483,665

160,000

56.000
232,712

30.923

500,000

979,634

832,665

1,483,665

243,000
56.000

232,712
30,923

500,000

1,062,634

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Ambulance Fund 10282
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NTERGOVERNMENTAL

Fish and Game In Lieu of Taxes

Grant Revenue

SUBTOTAL

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Other Fees

SUBTOTAL

Ui(’I I Al,JPOI IC

Investment Income

Other
SUBTOTAL

Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Ooeratino Transfers In (Schedule Ti

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Euitv Transfers

166

166.

7,198

74390

9.726

—

14t5Ô75

150

C 150

7.000

25000

2.600

150

7,200

75.000

10.000

:

150

300

7,200

75000

10.000

—

(1) (2) (3( (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES.

Propertytax 1,334,637 1,350,000 1,536,362 1,536,362

Property tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 48,958 20,000 26,575 26,575

SUBTOTAL 1,383,595 1,370,000 1,562,938 1,56j8’

. ,Zbb,b4

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 2,740,717 2,613,833 2,493,5871

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

FXPENflITLJRES

LFARE

Salaries and Wanes

Employee Benefits

OPEB Trust Fund (107041- Exislinis Retirees
in,C,,nni

Risk Management Fund (10604)

Capital OuIlav

Subtotal

)THER USES

Doeratina Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Dedicated Medical Indiqenl (10284)

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

1,265,642

443,521
254,984

271,528
61,601

O3tG34

500.000

500,000

1,209,083

1,209,083

536,000
311,000

55.000
310,000

63,534

500.000

500,000

838,299

838299

-

614,000
330,000

29.780
679,154

78626

500,000

838,299

—4W

614,000

330,000
29.780

696,754
78,626

i. :. 1,749,160

500,000

EE500,00C

7 376

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B. SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: General & Medical Indigent Fund 10283
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NTERGOVERNMENTAL

Ash and Game In Lieu of Taxes

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

Other - IAF Medicaid (NRS 428.206)

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatina Transfers In (Schedule T) (10283)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Eauitv Transfers

42

42

8,915

261687

270602

615.635

500.000

873.431

273,316

273.316

589.316

500.000

1.194.120

366,806

366,806

764.465

500.000

1.463.436

366.806
1ObLJb

7

500.000

1.463.436

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:

Property Tax - NRS 428.185 340,077 310,000 390,897 390,897

PropertyTax-NetProNRS428.185 4,914 6,000 6,762 6,762

SUBTOTAL 344,991 316,000 397,659 397,659

—9 - EEE:

,.—._— ,87,901

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1,989,066 2,283,436 2,727,901 2,727,901

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

HEALTH:

FYPPNnITIIRFS

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

S&S-50/50 Match - NRS 428.295

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Payment to State

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

: 873.431

1.989.066

624,946

1.194.120

2.283.436

650,000

1.463.436

2.727.901

700,000

700,000

I 1

1.463.436

2,727,901

700,000

HraOOU

3

)

)

1,857,901

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Dedicated County Medical Indigent Fund 10264
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Fish and Wildlife

SUBTOTAL

Investment Income

Other - Grant Revenue

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES lsoedfvl

Operating Transfers In (Schedule TI

10101 - General Fund

RPflINMiMfl UNO BALANCE

Pnor padnd Arli, ,ttmnntc

Residual Equity Tranefere

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

HEALTH:

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benetils

Services and Suoolies

23

3,472

2

65,000

100,315

3.500

‘,400

65,000

121,301

3,500

1500

234,973

65,000

124,394

3.500

:j-.3CWHJil

65,000

124,394

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 613012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 613012024 Ending 613012025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:

Property Tax 197,587 190,000 227,537 227,537

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 6,360 2,900 3,936 3,936

SUBTOTAL 203,947 — 192,900 231,473 231,473

WX4X4 SI4W4ZC4W

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES

.JRFS

Pick kAcncnnmnni usd (106041

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

HEALTH CLINICS:

BEATTY:

Salaries and Waoee

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Caoitat Outlay

n—a

;‘?iWIS

75,142
48,985

108.642

9,087

9,600

1

-allot

76,432
44,918

116.760
10,597

9,600

101,700
65,000

112.151
9,399

9.600

fl124

101,700

65,000
112.151

9,399

9,600

. .4fØ54b I6Ø

372,757 382,701 424;387, 433,967

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES.

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3%

of Total Exoendifuresl

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

‘m&ve

121.301 124.394 :
., .136117

NYE COUNTY

(Local Govemmenl)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND Health Clinic Fund 10285
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Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Oøeratino Transfers In (Schedule T)

Nye County General Fund - 10101

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

:Io6,214

497,873

78000

555,189

108,000

568,917

‘108,000

568,917

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS:
Rent Revenue 82,227 78,000 88,000 88,000

Investment Income 23,768 20,000 20,000

Miscellaneous 219 -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 604,087 633,189 676,917 676,917

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

OPEB Trust Fund (10704) - Existing Retirees

Services and Supplies

Risk Management Fund (10607)

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10101 - General Fund (Interest)

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

497,873

604,087

640
502

20,307

3,681

25,130

23,768
23,768

555,189

555,189

633,189

1,000

550

19,088
3,634

40,000

64,272

568,917

568,917

676,91

1,000
550

19,088
5,130

205,932

_3jo

20,000
20,000

425,217

56!Pi

-

1,000
550

19,088
5,130

205,932

21:iZOO,

20,000
20,000

425,217

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: County Owned Buildincjs 10291
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SUBTOTAL

hIISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Oneratina Transfers In (Schedule Ti

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adiustmentlsl

Residual Eauitv Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

106623

24,822

24,822

‘: 131.445

576.088

576,088

707.533

110,000

25,000

25,000

‘ 135.000

647.702

647,702

782.702

110,000

25,000

25,000

135.000

182.702

82O

‘517 7fl’)

110,000

25,000

25,000

: 135.000

182.702

,w

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6130/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

TechnologyFees 106,623 110,000 110,000 110,000

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 707,533 782,702 317,702

F(PFNflITIIRIS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

59,831

59831

647,702

60,000
540,000

,:j’

182.702

75,000
200,000

-

-:“4.9 ifl9

75,000
200,000

A

.rtc97n

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Recorder Technology Fund 10320
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

392

44

44

436

942

942

400

45

45

445

1.378

1.378

1.823

400

45

45

445

1.823

1.823

2.268

400

45

45

:445J

1.823

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

Technology Fees 392 400 400 400

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1,378 1.823 2268 2,268

JUDICIAL

EYPENflITUR

Salaries and Wages

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule TI

ENDING FUND BALANCE

1.378

1.378 1.823

1.600

1.600

668

1,600

1.600

668

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: District Court Technology Fund 10321

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Euitv Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

945,225

945.225

1,201,781

590,574

590,574

350,574

350.574

350.574

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED
CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

Technology Fees 223023 225,000 250,000 250,000

SUBTOTAL 223,023 225,000 250,000 250,000

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income 33,533 30,000 30,000 30,000

SUBTOTAL 33,533 30,000 30,000 30,000

TOTAL REVENUES: 256,556 255,000 280,000 =

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating_Transfers_In_(Schedule_T)

6304j 631

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1,201,781 845,574 630,574 ‘ 630,574

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wafles
Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies
Canital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditurest

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

611,207

611.207

590.574

845,574

495,000

350.574

629,543 629,543

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Assessor Technolociy Fund 10322
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

2,795

483

483

3.278

10,191

2.500

500

500

3.000

12,914

2,500

500

500

3.000

14,914

2.500

500

500

3.000

14,914

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Technology Fees 2,795 2,500 2,500 2,500

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 13,469 15,914 17,914 17,914

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

10.191

13,469

555

555

12,914

12.914

15,914

1,000

1.000

14,914

14.914

17,914

12,000

12.000

5,914

14.914

17.914

12,000

12.000

5,914

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Clerk Technology Fund 10323

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Grant Revenue - Regular 19,062 134 1300,000 9,000,000 9,000000

SUBTOTAL .. 19,062,134 jO0,QQQ ,; 9OOQ,000 9,000,000

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
School Resource Officer 167492

SUBTOTAL i67,492 -

MISCELLANEOUS:

Donations 51,662 -

SUBTOTAL 51,662 - - -

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (73,202) 11,649,833 5,562,506 5,562,506

Prior Period_Adjustments

Residual_Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (73,202) 11,649,833 5,562,506 5,562,506

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 19,208,086 12,949,833 14,562,506 14,562,506

TOTAL REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

General Fund (10101)

19,281,288 . 1,300,000 9,000,000 tÔOOO

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Grants Fund 10340

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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JUDICIAL
Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

96,581

31.250

239.482

103,307

470,620

464,718

287,156

377,085

759.494

40.000

18.000

40,000

7,000

105,000

150,000

40,000

40.000

900,000

130,000

3,119

67.000

37,000

104,000

271,000

178,000
131 .465
720,000

1.300,465

67.000
37.000

104,000

271,000

178,000
131 .465
720,000

1.300.465

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Salaries and Wages 85,253 86,000 86,000 86,000

Employee Benefits 38,065 25,000 25,000 25,000

Services and Supplies 1,402,532 1,400,000 1,616,179 1,616,179

Capital Outlay 1,425,904 3,000,000 4,763,800 4,763,800

SUBTOTAL 2,951,754 4,511,000 6,490,97a 6,490,979

Subtotal ‘“5512 605 6,120,050 9,895,444: 9,895,444

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC WORKS

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

HEALTH

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

1.888,453

3,824
359

20,073

177,522
201 .778

65

70,866

300.000
374. 050

2.000.000
2.000.000

2.000.000
: :2oooooc

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Grants Fund 10340
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SUBTOTAL
CULTURE AND RECREATION

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

COMMUNITY SUPPORT (80)

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

1,704,531

16,777

16.777

1,170.O&

97,277

“97.277

J’i .290.200

7,500

7,500

1,290,200

7,500

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

WELFARE (70)

Salaries and Wages 444,445 500,000 450,000 450,000

Employee Benefits 165,900 170,000 241,000 241,000

Services and Supplies 1094,186 500,000 599,200 599,200

Capital Outlay -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 19,208,086 12,949833 14,562,506 .;“i4,562,506.

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

*r

7.233.913

324,340

11,649,833

7.387,327

5,562,506

11,193.144

3,369,362

11,193,144

•:369,362

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Grants Fund 10340

Page 72
Sch B 10340 Grants Exp ContFORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operatinq Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

17,419

17.419

17,419

418,884

18,000

18.000

18.000

436,303

18.000

18.000

1a,0oQ

454,303

18.000

18.000

:... :48,000

.—

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Loan Revenue

Grant Revenue

ENDING FUND BALANCE 436,303 454,303 472,303 472,303

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 436,303 454,303 472,303 472,303

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Ooeratina Transfers Out (Schedule T)

418,884

436,303

436,303

454,303

454,303

472,303

---

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: 10341 Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS:
Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

894,136

894.136

324,340

614,157

27,152

27.152

641 .3O9

1,218,476

1,000,000

28,000

• : 28,000

1.O28,OOO

1,724,285

1,000,000

28,000

28.000

1.028.000

1,724,285

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Opioid Settlement 894,136 614,157 1,000,000 1,000,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,218,476 1,724,285 678,285 67!

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 1,218,476 1,859,785 2,752,285 2,752,285

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

HEALTH:

EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

2i8.476

1,218,476

1 .859. 785

10,750

7,750

117,000

135,500

1,724,285

2.752.285

43,000
31,000

2,000,000

2,u,a

1,724,285

43,000
31,000

2,000,000

‘4,000.

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: 10380 Resilient Nevada
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED
TAXES:

Property Tax 558,904 500,000 680,667 680,667

Property Tax-Net Proceeds of Minerals 19,027 20,000 11,774 11774

SUBTOTAL 577,931 520.000 69441* 692.441

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:
Fish & Game In Lieu of taxes

Grants
SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income 279,035

Jail Bond Refinance Proceeds

381,599

Miscellaneous - Auction Proceeds

Miscellaneous - Other 64,671

Ishani Ridqe Bond Recall Revenue

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

343.706

921,637 901,599

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (specify)

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

Proceeds from sale of surplus properly

271.366

Capital lease proceeds

200.000 5

11.045.418 7.959.068 6.001.763 6.001.763

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Eauitv Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 11,045,418 7,959,068 6,001,763 6,001,763

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 12,238,421 9,060,667 7,094,204 7,094,204

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Capital Projects 10401

Page 75
Sch B-62 10401 Capital Revenue

400,000 400,000

381.599 400.000 400.000
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages 262 3,500 -

Employee Benefits 113 1,300 -

Services and Supplies 270,720 28,489 300,000 300,000

Capital Outlay 2,496,820 1,101,014 2,000,000 1,962,403

SUBTOTAL 2,767,915 1,134,303 2,300,000 2,262,403

JUDICIAL

Salaries and Waoes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Senñces and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL :.

PUBLIC WORKS - Ishani Ridge

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies 2.000

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL 2,000

200,954 2.914,597

200.954 1dQ7.

2.914.597

2,914,597

HEALTH

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL - - - -

5.214.597 5,177,000Subtotal 2.769,915 1.335.257

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Capital Proiects 10401
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CULTURE AND RECREATION

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

WELFARE

Salaries_and_Wages

Employee_Benefits

Services_and_Supplies

Capital_Outlay

SUBTOTAL - - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 12,238,421 9,060,667 7,094,204 7,094,204

JOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER USES

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

10391 - Jail Bond Payment

10391 - Enterprise Lease Payment

TOTAL OTHER USES

ENDING FUND BALANCE

2.769.915

1.140,203
369.236

1.509.438

7.959.068

1.335.257

1.137.096
386.550
200.000

1.723.646

6.001.763

5.214.597

1,378.433

165.669

1.544.102

335.505

5.177.000

1.378,433

165,669

1.544.102

373.102

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Capital Projects 10401
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Donations

Investment Income

Miscellaneous

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

24,868

129

24.997

462,242

25,000

25.000

484.000

25,000

rnnns

25,000

nnn

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
Property Tax - NRS 35459815 423550 445000 486,191 486,191

NetPro 13,591 14,000 8,410 8,410

SUBTOTAL 437,141 459,000 494,600

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Fish & Game In Lieu of taxes 104 - -

Grants - -

SUBTOTAL 104 - - -

MISCELLANEOUS

Prior Period_Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 285,030 547,726 692,506 692,506

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 747,272 1,031,726 1,212,106 1,212,106

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES tsoecifvI

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

Capital Lease Proceeds

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 285.030 547.726 692.506 :‘692.506

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Special Capital Proects 10402
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JUDICIAL

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

:./.%ftc;_

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Wages 181

Employee Benefits 77

Services and Supplies 40007 200,000 200,000 199,379

Capital Outlay 83,219 100,000 500000 499887
SUBTOTAL 123,484 300,000 700,000 699,266

HEALTH

Salaries and_Wages

Employee_Benefits

Services_and_Supplies

Capital_Outlay

SUBTOTAL - -

Subtotal 123,484 300,000 —JgO,OOO -

SUBTOTAL

PUBLIC WORKS

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Special Capital Proiects 10402
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Amargosa

Beatty

Gabbs

Manhattan

Pahrump

Round Mountain

Tonopah

2,098

15,956

18,928

2.500

16,500
20,220

39.220

2.500

16.500
20.220

39.220

2,500

16.500
20.220

39.i

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/3012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

WELFARE

Salaries_and_Wages

Employee_Benefits

Services and_Supplies

Capital_Outlay

SUBTOTAL - - - -.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Salaries_and_Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and_Supplies

Capital_Outlay

SUBTOTAL - -
-

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 747,272 1.031.726 1,212,106

SUBTOTAL

Debt Service

Principal

Interest

Subtotal

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3%

of Total Expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

Op Transfer Out

TOTAL OTHER USES

ENDING FUND BALANCE

36.982

160,466

39,080

39.080

547.726

339.220

692.508

739.220

472.886

738.486

--

6it

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Special Capital Proiects 10402
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Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPFMfl1TI IP

626452

626,452

627.066

496,409

496,409

497.009

297.009

297.009

297.609

297.009

297.009

297.609

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30)2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

Other Income

Investment Income 614 600 600 600

Bond Income - Shelter - -

TOP Contribution - Shelter

Bond Income - Siemens -

Other -

SUBTOTAL 614 600 600

ENDING FUND BALANCE 496,409 297,009 47,609

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 627,066 497,009 29Nio9:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT - ONE STOP SHOP

Salaries and Wanes

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Suoplies

Canital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT - SHELTER

Salaries and Wanes

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Suoolies

Canital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT - SIEMENS

Salaries and Waaes

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Suoolies

Caoital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total exoenditures)

Ooeratino Transfers Out (Schedule TI

130.657
130.657

200,000

200.000

250.000
.,.250.000

250,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Govemment)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Bond Proceeds Fund 10451
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Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

Other Income

Investment Income -

Other -

SUBTOTAL - - - -

ENDING FUND BALANCE - 200,000 -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 200 000 200 OOQ 000

E)cpFNr)ITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Waqes

Employee Benefits

Services and SuIies

Caoital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures)

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

C

200,000

200.000

200,000

11(11 I

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Extraordinary Maintenance
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS:

Investment Income 30,798 31,000 31,000 31,000

Subsidy(TOP) - 110,573 110,548 110,548

Subtotal 30,798 141,573 141,548 141,548

Subtotal 141,573 141,548 141,548

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (Specify):

Transfers In (Schedule T)

Capital Project Fund 10401 - Enterprise Lease I 369,236
Capital Project Fund 10401 - Jail Bond

General Fund 10101 - Shelter Bond /Siemens 894,081

219,575 165,669 165,669
1,140,203 1,137,096 1,378,433 1,378,433

783,506 811,515 811,515

Subtotal - Other Financing Sources 2,403,519 2,140,177 2,355,617 2,355,617

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 20,392 51,190 78,156 78,156

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 20,392 51,190 78,156 78,1sØ,

TOTALAVAILABLE RESOURCES 2454709 2332940 2575321 2575321

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE C: DEBT SERVICE FUND

FUND: County Debt Service Fund 10391

THE ABOVE DEBTS ARE REPAID BY OPERATING RESOURCES
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

Type: Medium Term Financing -

Principal - Jail Bond 822000 822,000 850000 850,000
Interest-Jail Bond 318,203 318,203 528,433 528,433

Principal - Siemens Bond 288,000 288000 330,000 330,000

Interest-Siemens Bond 163,780 163,780 149,872 149,872

Principal - Shelter Bond 395,000 395,000 407,000 407,000
Interest-Shelter Bond 47,301 47,301 35,191 35,191

Principal - Enterprise Fleet Lease FY20 280,143 212,502 162,177 162,177

Interest - Enterprise Fleet Lease FY20 89,093 7,998 3,491 3,491

Other

Subtotal 2,4035i9 2,254,784 2,466,165 2,466,165

TOTAL RESERVED (MEMO ONLY)

Type: Lease Purchase

Principal

Interest

Fiscal_Agent_Charges

Reserves - increase or (decrease)

Other_(Specify)

Subtotal - - -

TOTAL RESERVED (MEMO ONLY)

Type: GO Bond Series 2010A

Principal -

Interest -

Fiscal_Agent Charges

Reserves - increase or (decrease)

Other_(Specify)

Subtotal - - - -

TOTAL RESERVED (MEMO ONLY)

Type: GO Bond Series 2010B

Principal -

Interest -

Fiscal Agent Charges

Reserves - increase or_(decrease)

Other_(Specify)

Subtotal -

-

TOTAL RESERVED (MEMO ONLY)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 51,190 78,156 109,156

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 2,454,709 2,332,940 2,575,321 2,575,320

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE C: DEBT SERVICE FUND

FUND: County Debt Service Fund 10391

THE ABOVE DEBTS ARE REPAID BY OPERATING RESOURCES
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SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

Investment Income

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)

Residual Equity Transfers

850.000

15.0013
15.000

865,000

850.000

15.000
15,000

865,000

160,000

850.000

15, 000
15.000

865,Q

46

(1) (2) (3) (4)
ESTIMATED BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT YEAR 6)30/2026

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OTHER REVENUE

Trust Property Sale 850,000 850,000 850,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - -

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total expenditures) - -

NRS 361 Transfer to General Fund 10101 705,000 705000 -

ENDING FUND BALANCE - 160,000 320,000 1,025,000

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE - 865,000 1,025,000 1,025,000

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Waqes

Emolovee Benefits

Services and Suøølies

Caoital

SUBTOTAL

865,000

lAfl flfl(
.--,w

I fl27W

/‘iAnnnn

:L 1.025,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Trust Proq Proceeds 10701
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SUBTOTAL

Intergovernmental
Miscelaneous

Subtotal

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Operating Transfers In (Schedule T)

BEGINMNG FUND BALANCE

Prior Period Adjustment(s)
Residual Eauitv Transfers

261.987

31
18, 379

18.410

223,805 296.760

..

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED Ending 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

REVENUES YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES:
PropertyTax-NRS428t85 261,987 220,000 291,714 291,714

Property Tax-Net Pro - NRS 428185 3,805 5,046 5,046

.

ENDING FUND BALANCE - - - -

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 280,397 223,805 296,760 296,760

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES
NTERGOVERNMENTAL

Payment to State

Subtotal

OTHER USES

CONTINGENCY (not to exceed 3% of

total exoenditures

Operating Transfers Out (Schedule T)

280,397

280.397

280.397

, ..

223,805

‘; 223805

296.760

296.760

..... .

296.760

7fl

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Auto Accident Indigent Levv-74712

Page 86
SCh B 74712 Auto Accjd IndigentFORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025



Total Operating Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSE

SANITATION

Salaries and Wacies (10510)
Employee Benefits (10510)

Services and Supplies (10510)

Services and Supplies US Ecoloqy (10510)
Closure& Post Closure Costs (10511)
Capital Outlay

Risk Management Fund (10607)

Depreciation/Amortization

Total Operatinci Expense
Operating Income or (Loss)

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Investment Income (10510)

2,322,500

144.211
103,143

1,628,056

168.820

111,031

41,088
4-2.l96.349

126.151

150,425
75,537

1,998,398

250.000
25,000

111,031

42,000
2,652,391
(310.391)

ooø

108.100
68,000

2,035,297

136.000
500,000
111,720

42,000
3.001.117
(649.117)

108,100
68.000

2,035,297

136.000
500,000
111,720

42,000
3,001,117
(649.117)

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OPERATING REVENUE

Permits (10510) 16930 22,000 22,000 22,000
LandfillServices(10510) 1,996,289 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
USEcologyFees(10510) - - - -
Open-Post Closure Revenues (10511) 309,281 320,000 330,000 330,000

2.342.uuo

Total Nonoperating Expenses
- -

Net Income before Operating Transfers 339,609 883 883

Operating Transfers (Schedule T)
In - - - -
Out- - - - -

Net Operating Transfers - - - -

NET INCOME 771,128 339,609 883 883

Investment Income (10511)

Subsidies

Miscellaneous

Sale of surplus property

Total Nonoperating Revenues

NONOPERATING EXPENSES
Interest Expense

203.203
441,774

644,977

200,000
450,000

650,000

200.000
450,000

65010001

200,000
450,000

650,000I

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-i REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME
FUND: Solid Waste Funds 10510-10511

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

a. Net cash provided by (or used for)

operating activities
B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

640.461 : :.(132360) 4.buj

Interfund Receivables
Sale of Capital Asset
Risk Management - Insurance Policy Costs

Donation 30,000
(111.031) (i11.(zu) (111.720)

b. Net cash provided by (or used for)
noncapital financing
activities 30 000 (111 031) (111 720) (111 720)

C. CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES.

Purchase of Capital Assets (91,489) (25,000) (500,000) (500.000)

c. Net cash provided by (or used for)

capital and related

uinancina activities . .. (91.489) (25.000) (500.000) (500.000)

D. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES:
Investment Income 668,920 650.000 650,000 650.000

d. Net cash provided by (or used in)

investing activities 668,920 650,000 650,000 650,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and

cash equivalents (a+b+c+d) 1,247,892 381,609 42,883 42.883

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

JULY 1, 20o 14,473,632 15,721.524 16,103,133 16,103,133

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

JUNE 30, 2Oxx 15.721,524 16,103,133 16,146,016 16,146,016

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FUND: Solid Waste Funds 10510-10511

PROPRIETARY FUND

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES:

ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR

Ending 6/30/2024

Cash paid for salaries and benefits

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR
Ending 6/30/2025

Cash paid for services and suDDlies

BUDGET YEAR ENDING
Endinq 6’30/2026

Cash received from customers 2,338,759 2,342,000 2,352,000 2,352,000

TENTATIVE
APPROVED

(222,357)

(1.475.941)

FINAL
APPROVED

(225,962)
(2.248.398)

(176,100)

(2.17 1.297)

(176,100)

(2.171.297)

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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Total Operating Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSE

Salanes and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Depreciation/Amortization

Total Operating Expense

Operatina Income or (Loss)

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Earned

597,274

473,123

: 473,123

124151

600,000

500,000

600,000

550,000

600.000

550,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED 6/3012026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OPERATING REVENUE

Insurance Premiums - DentalNision 597274 600000 600000 600,000

—-

Total Nonoperating Expenses - -

Net Income before Operating Transfers 05,000 55,000 55,000

Operating Transfers (Schedule T)

In - Nye County General Fund 10101 - - - -

Out - - - -

Net Operating Transfers - - - -

NET INCOME 135,748 105,000 55,000 55,000

Property Taxes

Subsidies

Consolidated Tax

Total Nonoperating Revenues

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense

11.597

11

5.000 5.000

— 5,000

5.000

5,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-i REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME

FUND: Health Self Insurance Fund 10604

Page 89
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12, 173

100.000

5,000

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FUND: Health Self Insurance Fund 10604

Page 90

B.

a. Net cash provided by (or used for)
oDeratina activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Operating Transfers

50.000 50.000

b. Net cash provided by (or used for)
noncapital financing
activities

C. CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTI MATED 6/30/2026
ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITI ES:

Cash received from customers 597.274 600000 600,000 600,000

Cash paid for salaries and employee benefits
Cash paid for service and supplies (511,415) (500,000) (550,000) (550,000)

d. Net cash provided by (or used in)
investing activities 12,173 5,000 5,000 5,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and
cash equivalents (a+b÷c+d) 98,032 105,000 55,000 55,000

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JULY 1, 2Oxx 385,593 483,625 588,625 588,625

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JUNE 30, 2Oxx 483,625 588,625 643,625 643.625

-

D.

c. Net cash provided by (or used for)
capital and related
financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITI ES:

Investment Income 5,000 5000
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OPERATING EXPENSE
Salaries and Waues
Employee Benefits
Services and Supplies
Capital

Insurance Premiums
Insurance Deductibles

167.909
85,995

678,053

1,562,448
3,369

75,000
40,000

700,000

1,600,000
350.000

13.000

700,000

1,600,000
500,000

65,183
39,265

700,000

1,600,000
500.000

(1) (2) (3) (4)
ESTIMATED BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT YEAR 6130/2026

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OPERATING REVENUE
Gabbs General (23101) 7,179 7,756 7,776 7,776

Gabbs Waler Fund (23502) 4,730 4,126 4,125 4,125

Gabbs Sewer Fund (23503) 413 1,306 1,348 1348

Beatty General (24101) 22,132 24,756 24,256 24,756

Beatty Room Tax (24220) 2,943 3,981 3,832 3,987

Manhattan General (27101) 575 560 556 569

Manhattan Water (27502) 1,636 1,636 1,636 1 ,636

WaterDishict(61101) 8,077 8,912 8,912 -

Town of Pahrump General Fund (25101) - 345,110 345,110 515,205

General (10101) 1,954,967 2,029,472 1,987,580 1,392,697

Road (10205) 176,837 196,264 157,531 157,531

Airport (10209) 5,297 5,532 5,456 5,613

Museums -Pahrump (10214) 3,029 3,694 3,666 3,666

Museums -Tonopah (10215> 2,019 2,463 2,443 2,443

Juvenile Probation (10230) 19,051 85,212 85,000 85,000

Building Department (10254) 88,294 76,808 104,833 104,833
Ambulance & Health (10282) 30,305 30,305 30,923 30,923

Indigent (10283) 61,601 75,074 78,626 78,626

HeallhClinics(10285) 9,087 11,082 9,399 9,399

County Owned Buildings (10291) 3,681 4,477 5,130 5,130

Solid Waste (10510-11) 161,961 111,031 111,720 111,720

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE Z5Q3t4 29i7

.
. 2,510,126

Total Nonoperaling Revenues * . ã1O 30,000 30,000

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense

Total Nonoperating Expenses - -

Net Income before Operating Transfers 209,857 (327,466)

Operating Transfers (Schedule T)

In - - - -

Out- - - - -

Net Operating Transfers - - - -

NET INCOME 67,453 281,557 209,857 (327,466)

Deoreciationlp,rnortization

Total Operating Exoense

Operating Income or (Lossl

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Investment Income

Subsidies

Consolidated Tax

Miscellaneous

Sale of surolus orooertv

12.352

53.688

13,765 30,000 30,000 30,000

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B: SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FUND: Risk Management 10607

Page 91
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a. Net cash provided by (or used for)
operatina activities

B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Dperating Transfers

b. Net cash provided by (or used for)
noncapital financing
activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

(44.261)

:

264.557 179.857 (357,466)

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED YEAR 6/30/2026
ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL
Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from customers 2613278 3029,557 2,979,857 2,546,982

Cash paid for salaries and benefits (252365) (115,000) - (104,448)

Cash paid for services and supplies (2,405,1 741 (26500001 (2,800,000) (2,800,000)

.

d. Net cash provided by (or used in)
investing activities 14,019 - - 75,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and
cash equivalents (a+b+c+d) (92,002) 264,557 179,857 (282,466)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JULY 1, 2Oxx 2,494,906 2,402,904 2,667,461 2,667,461

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JUNE 30, 2Oxx 2,402,904 2,667,461 2,847318 2,384,995

C.

Purchase of Capital Assets

c. Net cash provided by (or used for)
capital and related
financing activities

D. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:

Investment Income

.•

(61,760)

14,019

—

75,000

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FUND: Risk Management 10607
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Total Operating Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSE

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital

Depreciation/Amortization

Total Operatinci Expense

Operatinci Income or (Loss)

NONOPERATING REVENUES

2.91 9.55 1

1608,560

1,608,560
1,310.991

3.000.000

70,000
42,000

1,800,000

1.912,000
1,088.000

1,904,448

65,183

39,265

1,800,000

1,904,448

1.500.000

65,183

39,265

1,800,000

1,904,448
(404.448)

(1) (2) (3) (4)
ESTIMATED BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT YEAR 6/30/2026

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OPERATING REVENUE

FeesforService 2919551 3000000 1,904,448 1,500,000

Operating Transfers (Schedule T)

In - - - -

Out - - - -

Net Operating Transfers - - - : -

NET INCOME 1,545,517 1,163,000 75,000 2’9’448)

Interest Eamed

Property Taxes

Subsidies

Consolidated Tax

Total Nonoperating Revenues

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense

Total Nonoperatinci Expenses

Net Income before Operatino Transfers

234.526

234,526

1,545.517

75.000

75,000

1,163,000

75.000

75,000

75.000

75.000

E75,000

(329.448)

NYE COUNTY

(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-i REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME

FUND: Worker’s Comp 10608

(Sub account of Risk Management 10607)
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a. Net cash provided by (or used for)

operating activities
B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Operating Transfers

b. Net cash provided by (or used for)

noncapital financing
activities

C. CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

• ii4,234

-

,4 g70no (404,448)

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED YEAR 6130/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from customers 2,919551 3,000,000 1,904,448 1,500,000

Cash paid for salaries and benefits - (112,000) (104,448) (104,448)

Cash paid forservice and supplies (1,605,317) (1,912,000) (1,800,000) (1,800,000)

- - -

,-.

--,‘.?w,’.-.

d. Net cash provided by (or used in)

investing activities 237,195 75,000 75,000 75,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and

cash equivalents (a+b+c+d) 1,551,429 1,051,000 75,000 (329,448)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

JULY 1, 2Oxx 4,649,769 6,201,198 7,252,198 7.252,198

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JUNE 30, 2Oxx 6,201,198 7,252,198 7,327,198 6,922,750

c. Net cash provided by (or used for)
capital and related
financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:

D.

Investment Income 237,195 75,000 75,000 75,000

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FUND: Worker’s Comp 10608
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Total Operating Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSE

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Depreciation/Amortization
Total Operating Expense
Operating Income or (Loss)

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Earned
Property Taxes
Subsidies

1.208,227

1.776,307
5,500

1.800,000
18,000

i.324.683

2,000,000
18,000

:; 1.324.683

2.000,000
18,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

ESTIMATED 6/30/2026

ACTUAL PRIOR CURRENT

PROPRIETARY FUND YEAR YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL
Ending 6/30/2024 Ending 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

OPERATING REVENUE

Nye County General Fund 10101 1,208,227 1,464,560 1000,000 1,000,000

Nye County Road Fund 10205 - - 252,127 252,127

Nye County Juvenile Probation 10230 - 35,905 42,776 42,776

Nye County HHS Fund 10283 - 55,000 29,780 29,780

Total Nonoperating Expenses - - - -

Net Income before Operating Transfers (516,747) (246,632) (678,317) (678,317)

Operating Transfers (Schedule T)
In - -

[ Out - -

[t Operating Transfers -
- - r- -

[NET INCOME (516,747) (246,632) (6?8,3i7)

Consolidated Tax

Total Nonoperating Revenues
NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense

56,833

56,833

15,903

15,903

15,000

15,000

15,000

: :‘t5noo

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-i REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME
FUND: 10704 OPEB Trust Fund
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ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR

Ending 6/30/2024

(2)

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR
Ending 6/30/2025

(3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING

6/30/2026

b. Net cash provided by (or used for)
noncapital financing

activities

C. CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

-

c. Net cash provided by (or used for)
capital and related
financing activities -

D. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:

Investment Income 56,833 15,903 15,000 15,000

d. Net cash provided by (or used in)
investing activities 56,833 15,903 15,000 15,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and
cash equivalents (a+b+c+d) (516,747) (246,632) (678,317) (678,317)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
JULY 1, 2Oxx 2,095117 1,578,370 1,331,738 1,331,738

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

JUNE 30, 2Oxx 1,578,370 1,331,738 653,421 653,421

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F-2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FUND: 10704 OPEB Trust Fund

Page 96
Sch F-2 10704 OPEB Trust Fund

(1)

PROPRIETARY FUND

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

TENTATIVE
APPROVED

FINAL
APPROVED

Cash received from customers 1,208,227 1,555,465 1,324,683 1,324,683

Cash paid for service and supplies (1,781,807) (1,818,000) (2,018,000) (2,018,000)

B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Ooeratina Transfers

a. Net cash provided by (or used for)
ooeratina activities (573 580) (262 535) ‘ (693 317) (693 317)
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ALL EXISTING DR PROPOSED * - Type 6- Medium-Term Financing - Lease Parchase

GENERAL DBLIDATIDN BONDS, REVENUE BONDS. I - Geeenal Dhlgalion Bnnds 7- CapOal Leases

MEDIUM-TERM FINANCING, CAPITAL LEASES AND 2- GD Reneese Sayported Bonds B - Special Assessment Bands

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS 3- GD. Special Assessment Bonds B - Merngages

4- Reneeoe Bonds 10- OlSen (Specify Type)
5- Medism-Term Financing 11 - Proposed (Specoy Type)

(1) — (2( (3) (4) (SI (6) (7) (6) (B) (10) (II)
REDUIREMENTS FOR

BEGINNING FISCAL YEASt ENDING (B(n)lS(

DRIGOIAL FINAL OUTSTANDING 6l3Bl2020

NAME DF BDND DR LOAN AMOUNT OF ISSUE PATMENE INTEREST BALANCE INTEREST PRINCIPAL

Let and Sotrtolal BpFaed Fund TYPE TERM ISSUE DATE DATE RATE 71112025 PAYABLE PAYABLE TOTAL

GD Bond - Jad Bond (Refunded FY2I( 2020A 1B4B1 30 12 140 BOO BI1DB21 2/112041 1B7% 11,S22,BBI 240.372 - 246.372

G.D Bond - Jad Bond (Refunded PY21( 2I21BB 1B401 30 0,501,000 0/112021 2/1/2020 1,65% 4,0B7,11B 2BB,001 050.000 1,130.061

T.D Bond 2021 - Animal Sheoen (FY2I( 10101 2 10 4.100,B00 172012021 2(112031 151% 2,534.000 3S,1R1 407,000 442,101

Installation Purchase Agreement. Benes 2021 - Siemens (FY2I( 10101 1 10 7,100.000 012012021 3(1/2040 232% 6,542,000 140,072 330.000 47B,B72

EnlampaiseFleetLeaseAgmeement(FY1B&FY2B( 10401 7 B 1.056,500 B/l/203S 3/1/2026 500% 142.600 3.401 162.177 165.060

TDTAL ALL DEBT SERVICE — — 40,572,000 — 24,026,050 71B,0B7 1,740,177 2,466,165

BYE COBNTY
(Lonal Dooeroment(

SCHEDULE C-I - INDEBTEDNESS
Nasal Year 2025-2020
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Transfer Schedule for Fiscal Year 2025-2026

GENERAL FUND

)TAL

IAL R’”
Fund (10205)

ompensated Absences (I0202

Special Fuel Tax (10206)

Regional Streets and Highways (10207)

30 1200

2400,000

eneral Fund (10101)
enerat Fund (10101)

15,000

5,878,800

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

HEDULE T - TRANSFER RECONCILIATION

TRANSFERS IN — TRANSFERS OUT

FUND TYPE FROM FUND PAGE AMOUNT — TO FUND PAGE AMOUNT

Regional Streets and Highways (10207) 31 3,000

Public Transit (10208) 32 25,000

Airport Fund (10209) 33 -

Emergency Systems (10213) 35 600

Building Department Fund (10254) — 57 90,000

County Owned Building (10291) — 20,000

Juvenile Probation (10230) — 20,000

Coixt Collection Fees (10244) 48 54,000

JP Coirt Fines (10245) 4 20,000

JP Facility Assessment (10246) 50 30,000
Compensated Absences (10202) 2 15,000

Trust Property Proceeds (10701) 84 -

Health Clinics (10285) 63 65000

Capital Fund (10401) -

Debt Service Shelter Bond (10391) 82 811,515

Jail Fund (10236) 47 6,668,000

Fund (10205) Public Transit (10208) 3 2,700,000

hClinics(10285) GeneralFund(1010l) 2 65,000

J und (10236) General Fund (10101) 2 6,668,000

cated Medical Indigent (10284) General & Medical Indigent (10283) 61 500,000

P Transit (10208)
Public Transit (10208)

rport Fund (10209)
morgency Systems (10213)
uilding Department Fund (10254)
uvenile Probation (10230)
eneral & Medical Indigent (10283)
pecial Fuel Tax (10206)
egional Transportation (10207)
egional Transportation (10207)
oixity Owned Building (10291)
ourt Collection Fees (10244)
P Court Fines (10245)

Facility Assessment (10246)

oad Fund (10205) 2 2,700,000
eneral Fund (10101) 1 25,000

eneral Fund (10101) 1 -

eneral Fund (10101) 1 601)

eneral Fund (10101) 1 90,000
erieral Fund (10101) I 20,000
edicated Medical Indigent (10284) 6 500,000
eneral Fund (10101) 1 1,200
sad Fund (10205) 2 2,400,000
eneral Fund (10101) 1 3,000
erieral Fund (10101) 1 20,000
eneral Fund (10101) 1 54,000

eneral Fund (10101) 1 20,000
eneral Fund (10101) 1 30,000

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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Transfer Schedule for Fiscal Year 2025-2026

TRANSFERS IN — TRANSFERS OUT

FUND TYPE FROM FUND PAGE AMOUNT TO FUND PAGE AMOUNT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND —

Capital Project Fund (10401) Debt Service (10391) 82 1544102

SUBTOTAL - - 1,544,102

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

SUBTOTAL -

i)EBT SERVICE (10391)

Capital Project Fund (10401) 76 1,544102

General Fund (10101) 23 811.515

SUBTOTAL 2,355,617 —

NYE COUNTY
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE T - TRANSFER RECONCILIATION

Page 99
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Transfer Schedale tsr Fiscal Year 2025-2026

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

INTERNAL SERVICE

SUBTOTAL

__________

14,907,417

NYE COUNTY
(Local Ossemmest)

SCHEDULE T - TRANSFER RECONCILIATION

4.. -

14,967,417

FUNO TYPE FROM
FUND

TRANSFERS IN — TRANSFERS OUT

PAGE AMOUNT TO FUND PAGE AMOUNT

FORM 4404LGF Last Revised 6/25/2025
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SCHEDULE OF EXISTING CONTRACTS
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Nye CountyLocal Government:

Contact:
E-mail Address:

Daytime Telephone:

Helen Bae
hebaernvecountvnv.aov

775-751-6391 Total Number of Existing Contracts: 79

Effective Termination Proposed Proposed
Date of Date of Expenditure FY Expenditure

Line Vendor Contract Contract 2025-26 FY 2026-27 Reason or need for contract:

1 ACCICOGNITIVEUFESKIL,Ls 7/1/ 6/30/2026 $ 300.00 Youth Driver Responsibility

2 AKERMAN LLP 711/ 613012026 $ 48,000.00 Federal Lobbying Activity
3 ALEX MALONE MD,PC - 7/1/ 6/30/2026 18,000.00 c4icat Director/Dr.
4 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 7/1/ 6/30/2026 2,810.00 1 Interpreter
S ANIMAL CARE CENTER OF PAHRUMP 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 702.00 mal Surgery
6 ARC HEALTH & WELLNESS 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 625.00 w Hire Physicals

7 ARGUS LAW GROUP PC -. 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 1,397.00 essional Services
8 BATTLEFRONT LEGAL LLC 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 4,139.00 essional Services
9 DEC ENVIRONMENTAL INC 7/1 25 — 6/30/2026 $ 200000.00 essional Services

10 BICKMORE ACTUARIAL 7/1 6/30/2026 8,800.00 A anal Review
11 BISHOP VETERINARY HOSPITAL INC 7/1 — 6/30/2026 3,647.00 nd animal care services
12 BLUE BOX BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 7/1 — 6/30/2026 480.00 rpreter Services
13 CA. GROUP INC. 7/1 — 6/30/2026 640.00 ofessional Services
14 CAPITOL REPORTERS 7/1 — 6/30/2026 $ 27,931.00 Professional Services/Court Transcripts
15 CDT REPORTING LLC 7/1 — eI’fli’fl’,n $ 22,783.00 Court Reporting
16 CHARLES ABBOTT ASSOCIATES INC 7/1 — $ 862,715.00 Building and Safety Services
17 COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN 7/1 — 6/30/2026 $ 13,876.00 Surveying Services
18 COMMUNIcATION ACCESSING NTWK 7/1 — 6/30/2026 $ 857.00 nterpreter Services
19 CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH & 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 1,563.00 Professional Services
20 DANIEL C MCARTHUR LTD 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 250,000.00 Professional Audiling Services
21 DAT MANAGEMENT, INC. 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 150.00 Professional Services Reporting
22 DAVID H NEELY III ATTORNEY 7/1 6/30/2026 $ 34,475.00 Professional Services
23 DESTAFANO 7 6/30/2026 578.00 Professional Services
24 DODGE A SLAGLE DO 7 6/30/2026 1,100.00 Professional Services
25 ELLE PSYCHOLIGICAL SRVCS LLC - 7 6/30/2026 2,200.00 Professional Services
26 ERICKSON THORPE & SWAINSTON - 6/30/2026 56,735.00 Legal Services
27 FELDMAN - 6/30/2026 200,00 nterpreter Services
28 FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP - 6/30/2026 102,707.00 Legal Services
29 FOLEY - 6/30/2026 5,994.00 Pro Tern Judge
30 FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, - 6/30/2026 842.00 Legal Services
31 FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY LLP - 6/30/2026 10,195.00 Legal Services
32 GC WALLACE INC 6,254.00 :nninnarfnn Rn,ira
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L & ENVIRONMENTAL 47.00000

______________

Consolling and Testing

36 ANN
37 H SERVICES INTEGRAl
38 V N CAN W,AJT ANIMAL SI
39

______________________

40 RITY COURT REPORTIIi
41 STEMS
42 J ETERINARY SERVICES
43 J SON GEOLOGICAL INC
44 J PAGLINIPSYDLTD

50 LA ENCE KAPEL. LTD
51 L LNDLII
52
53 L NSGRUNDYANDEISENBERG
04
95
56 FREE HEALTH & FITNESS
57

SON MACKENNAS I

70 WEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC
71 TELLIGENCE AND
72 NE, KATH’.
73 F’SEED ENGINEERING, LTD
74

LLC

77 EST COAST PET MEMORIAL SRV

nmlessional Services

Additional Explanations (Reference Line Number and Vendor):

0510712025 and 0510912025

35 REG HARDER
87300

2023900

648 00
1,460.00

1.17400

45 S PACULT LCSW INC
46 FER CR0WELL 7 6
47 RZIJCKERABBOT

:
6

FE SING

Eqaineered Labor

iimal SeMces
dnnitnringrresting

‘rofessional Service

‘rofessional Service

eqal Representation

‘rofessineal Services

I .920.00
1 7,396.43

13,537 00
1,10000

0 1,500.00
$ 31,500.00
$ 26325.00
$ 3,239.00
$ 96.199,00

6 $ 7.700,00
9500.00

500.00

$ 2,841.00

$ 850200

16.

58
59
68
61
82
83

EANU

64 P
65
66 P
67

LOTO PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE
RY
4OVNA NOVIKOVA
ROCK PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH

vices
iterpreter Services

egal Services

.egal Services

vgal Services

rant Services

nierpreler Services

interpreter Services

rniOSSiO9al Services

Inimat Services
nwfe00ionaI Services

nterpreier Services

‘rofessineat Services - Study
‘rofessionat Services

ojeci Management

nterpreter Services

rnleSSiOnal Services

ofessional Services- Nuirili

ppori Services

‘olessinoal Services.

cident Response
non repnrtin

‘Lifessionat Services
lerpreter Services
pad Witness Servicr

‘3lessioeal Services
nimal Services
rolessinnal Services

10.
3i’

27,
13,

3.

5,
15,

7

2,250.00
358,00
883.00

33,579.00

75
76 I SOLU’

78 STCARE INC

711
7/1
7/1
7/1
7/1
7/1

7/1
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Local Government: Nye Counly

Contact: Helen Bae
E-mail Address: l,ebao(8/nyecountvnv.Qov

Daytime Telephone: 775-751-6262 Total Number o Privilalizalion Contracts 3

Nomber of Eqravalont
FlEx Iroortywagoof

Existing Terorination Proposed Proposed employed by FlEx by
Eden Effective Dote Dale of Expenditure Expenditure Position Class Position Cless Position Class

LIne Vendor Fund: Contract: of Contract Contract FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 or Grode or Grade or Grade R0000n or need for contract:

Roond MIx Landfill Operalton
Increase due lx 2% annual increase

1 GandT LLC 10510 8/9)2011 1/7)2026 117,612 for 3 years per contract

Until landIS
2 Southwesl Environmental Services 10510 7/1/05 clones 1.007,633 °ahromp LandfilltDivmsolrecydxrg

3 Soothwesl Environmental Services 10510 711r2017 6)3012528 191,165 Pahromp landfill services

lotal .‘.-*i 1.316,410 -

Attach additmonal sheets if necessary.
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